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SuperLite® 17 A/B Helmet

e

of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the performance
characteristics of your life support equipment and may jeopardize your
safety. Additionally, any substitutions will void any warranties offered
by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan
original parts.

Product Changes
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equip-
ment, options, prices and the like may have occurred which would not
be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best
source for up-to-date information on any of these products.

© Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. reserves the right to
change product specifications at any time without incurring obligations.

Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
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} SuperLite® 17 A/B Helmet

Location # Part # Description
| 510-521 Head Cushion, SL 17A/B

510-523 Replacement Foam
2 510-533 Drawstring Neck Dam
3 Neck Clamp

{Order Comp. see #7)

4 530-317 Nut
5 530-415 Washer
6 530-320 Nut, Lock
7 505-055 Neck Clamp Assembly
8-13 not used
14 505-008 Neck Clamp Yoke Assembly Comp.
15 530-066 Screw
16 530-601 Retaining Pin
17 550-255 Knob, Pull Pin
18 535-900 Safety Pin (Pull Pin)
19 560-051 Latch Catch Body
20 535-808 Spring, Pull Pin
21 550-257 Plunger
22 505-010 Latch Catch Assem., Pull Pin
23 530-034 17B Hinge Bolt, Electropolished
24 560-026 Hinge
25 530-028 Lock Nut
26 540-157 Rear Hinge Tab, Electropolished
27 530-406 Washer
28 530-025 Screw
29 530-080 Screw
30 530-530 Washer
31 520-117 Urethane Yoke

520-060 Fiberglass Yoke (Order 520-117)
32 550-019 Locknut
33 535-802 Spring
34 520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow
35 520-030 Washer
36 550-020 Bonnet
37 510-015 O-ring
38 520-031 Washer
39 510-010 O-ring
40 550-022 Valve Stem
41 550-023 Seat Assembly
42 550-024 Stud, Side Block
43a 550-026 A, Side Block Body
43b 550-029 B. Side Block Body
44a 510-011 O-ring
44b 520-033 O-ring (teflon)
45b 555-154 Bent Tube Assembly
46a 510-010 O-ring
46b 510012 O-ring
47a 555-152 Reg. Hose Assem. w/O-rings
47b 555-155 Bent Tube Assem. w/O-rings
48 550-095 L.P. Plug, w/O-ring
49 310-003 O-ring
50 550-140 Emergency Valve Body
51 550-138 Valve Stem, Emergency
52 540-095 Packing Washer
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Location # Part # Description
53 520-024 Packing
54 550-091 Packing Nut
55 520-525 Flex Knob, Emergency
56 535-802 Spring
57 550-019 Locknut
58 505-070 Emergency Valve Assembly
59 510-483 O-ring
60 Body For
51 Spring Order Replacement
6% Pop_pel Complete Parts
63 O-ring ) )
64 O-ring see Or n!cr
65 Wiper Loc. # 68 Kit
66 Seat #525-330
67 555-117 Adapter, Brass, 14" NPT/02
68 555-195 One-Way Valve
69 505-060 One-Way Valve Assembly
T0a 505-022 “A” Side Block Assembly
70b 505-024 “B" Side Block Assembly Complete
71 515-005 Earphone, Right, 9"
Tla Order Earphone Cover Set 510-842
71b 515-102 Communication Wire 9"
Tle 530-098 Screw
71d 515-090 Earphone Speaker
Tle 520-015 Protector, Earphone
Tif Order Earphone Cover Set 510-842
T7g 510-542 Cover, Earphone, Pre-April 2011
T7h 515-008 Earphone, Speaker Only, Pre-April
2011
72 515-006 Earphone, Left, 15.5"
T2a 515-101 Communication Wire 15.5"
72b 520-038 Tie-Wrap
73 515-009 Microphone
T4 515-030 Communications Set
75 560-023 Starboard Weight, SL 17TA/B
75a 520-054 Visor
76 530-070 Screw
77 530-540 Washer
78 545-027 Snap Tab
79 530-078 Serew
80 510-446 O-ring, SL. 17A/B Bottom
81 510-211 O-ring
82 550-038 Nut, Regulator Mount
83 510-747 Mask, Oral/Nasal
84 510-550 Valve, Oral/Nasal
85 520-020 Body, Valve
86 545015 Nose Block device
510-575 Nose Block Pad
87 530-090 Alignment Screw
88 550-339 Alignment Sleeve
89 560-005 Rear Weight
90 530070 Screw
91 530-540 Washer
92 520-065 Helmet, Fiberglass
93 560-014 Handle, SL 17A/B
94 530-040 Screw

Location # Part # Description

L] 560-019 Port Weight, SL 17TA/B
96 530-535 Washer

97 330-415 Washer

98 530-317 Nut

99 545-016 Air Train

99a 510-762 Air Train Gasket

100 530-535 Washer

101 530-317 Nut

102 530-050 Screw

103 530-052 Screw, Port Plug Screw
104 530-035 Screw

105 510-010 O-ring

106 510-008 O-ring

107 355-180 Packing Nut, Nose Block
108 550-062 Knob, Nose Block

109 550-061 Spacer

110 540-015 Kidney Plate

111 S30-045 Screw

112 545-022 Regulator Body

113 550-060 Piston

114 535-807 Spring Set

115 550-059 Spacer

116 550-057 Shaft

117 520-032 Washer

118 510-011 O-ring

119 550-055 Packing Nut

120 550-053 Knob, Adjustment

121 530-601 Retaining Pin

122 510-553 Diaphragm

123 545-018 Cover Assembly

123a 535-905 Retaining Clip

123b 540-055 Cover Only, Regulator, Metal
123¢ 535-810 Spring, Purge Button
123d 520-017 Purge Button

123e 520-077 Purge Button Sticker
124 530-030 Screw

125 545-020 Clamp

126 530-303 Nut, Lock

127 550-052 Spacer

128 545-038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly
129 530-506 Washer

130a 550-046 Inlet Nipple “A™

131b 550-050 Jam Nut “B”

132b 550-048 Inlet Nipple “B™

133 510-014 O-ring

134 545-026 Inlet Valve

134a 510-580 Inlet Valve Seat

134b 530-505 Washer

135 535-804 Spring

136 510-552 Exhaust Valve

137 505-026 Demand Reg. Assem. “A”
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(spare part)

Location # _Part # Description

138a

138b
139
140
140a
140b
140¢
140d
140e
1401
140g
140h
140i
141
142
143

144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
152a
152b
152¢
153a
153b
153¢
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

505-027

505-028
510-554
525-759
510-786
510-787
510-760
520-200
510-776
520-042
520-118
330-008
530-009
550-116
560-070
520-004
520-128
510-260
550-040
530-308
530-525
540-054
530-032
550-063
510-561
530-021
545-024
530-019
510-007
560-530
520-042
510-033
515-061
515-035
510-481
550-043
515-049
515-045
510-481
555-175
520-113
355-178
505-047
505-130
505-134
505-138
525-620

Demand Reg. Assem. "B”
(standard)

Reg. Adjustment Knob Assem.
Whisker, Rubber (Pre 2004)
Quad-Valve Exhaust
Starboard Whisker Wing

Port Whisker Wing

Quad Valve Exhaust Main Body
Whisker Exhaust Valve Insert
Exhaust Valve

Tie Wrap

Tri/Quad Valve Whisker Clamp
Brass Screw

Brass Nut

Nose Block Guide

Port Ret. Assembly

Face Port

Face Port, pre 1979

O-ring, View Port

Nut

Hex Mut

Washer

Earphone Retainer

Screw

Exhaust Body

Main Exhaust Valve

Screw

Exhaust Cover

Screw, Quad Exhaust

O-ring, Quad Exhaust Screw
Exhaust Cover, Quad Exhaust
Tie Wrap, Quad Exhaust
O-ring, Quad Exhaust
Terminal Block
Communications Post

O-ring

Plug

Single Wire Terminal
Waterproof Connector, (Male) 4-Pin
O-ring

Packing Gland

Ferrule Set

Packing Nut

W.P. Connector Assembly
Chin Strap

Yoke Strap

Strap Guide

Tool Kit (not shown)
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SuperLite® 17C Helmet

riginal replacement parts. The use
of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the performance
characteristics of your life support equipment and may jeopardize your
safety. Additionally, any substitutions will void any warranties offered
by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan
original parts.

Product Changes
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equip-
ment, options, prices and the like may have occurred which would not
be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best
source for up-to-date information on any of these products.
© Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. reserves the right to
change product specifications at any time without incurring obligations.
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SuperLite® 17C Helmet

Location # Part # Description
1 550-019 Locknut
2 535-802 Spring
3 520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow
4 520-030 Washer
5 550-020 Bonnet
] 510-015 O-ring
7 520-031 Washer
8 510-010 O-ring
9 550-022 Valve Stem
10 550-023 Seat Assembly
1 550-024 Stud, Side Block
12 550-029 Side Block, Body B
13 520 Washer
14 555-154 Bent tube Assembly
15 510-012 O-ring
16 555-155 Bent Tube Assembly w/O-rings
17 550-095 L. P. Plug, w/O-ring
18 310-003 O-ring
19 550-140 Emergency Valve Body
20 550-138 Valve Stem, Emergency
21 540-085 Washer
2 520-024 Packing
23 550-091 Packing Nut
24 520-525 Flex Knob, Emergency Valve
25 535-802 Spring
26 550-019 Locknut
27 505-070 Emergency Valve Assembly
28 510-483 O-ring
29 Body
30 Order For Spring
31 Com- Replace-  Poppet
32 plete see | memt Pants  O-ring
33 Loc. # Order Kit O-ring
34 37 #325-330 Wiper
35 Seat
36 555-117 Adapter, Brass, 14" NPT/0,
37 555-195 One-Way Valve
38 505-060 One-Way Valve Assembly
39 505-024 Side Block Assembly (B)
40 510-682 Head Cushion
510-654 Head Cushion Bag
40a 510-683 Chin Cushion
510-639 Chin Cushion Bag
510-672 Replacement Foam Kit
41 515005 Earphone, Right, 9"
4la Order Earphone Cover Set
510-842
41b 515-102 Communication Wire 9*
4le 530-098 Serew
41d 515-090 Earphone
4le 520-015 Protector, Earphone
411 Order Earphone Cover Set
510-842
41g 510-542 Cover, Earphone, Pre-April
2011
41h 515-008 Earphone, Speaker Only, Pre-
April 2011
42 515-006 Earphone, Left, 155"
42a 515-101 Communication Wire 15.5"
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Location # Part # Description

42b 520-038 Tie-Wrap

43 515-000 Microphone

44 515030 Communications Set

45 540-054 Earphone Retainer

45a 520-054 Visor

46 530-527 Washer

47 530-018 Screw

48 530-519 Washer

449 530018 Screw

50 530-702 Male Snap

51 510-490 O-ring

52 550-081 Nut, Regulator Mount

53 510-747 Oral Nasal Mask

54 545015 Nose Block Device

510-575 Nose Block Pad

S 510-550 Valve, Oral Nasal

56 520-020 Valve Body

57 530-015 Secrew

58 530-540 Washer

39 530-078 Screw

60 530-070 Screw

61 560-125 Weight, Top

62 530-062 Serew

63 530-406 Washer

64 540-132 Mount Bracket- Starboard
Side

65 540-133 Handle, SL 17C

i) 540-130 Mount Bracket- Port Side

67 530-045 Secrew

68 530-040 Screw

69 505-106 Helmet, Fiberglass w/Ring

70 560-086 Weight, Port, SL 17C

71 530-078 Screw

72 530-540 Washer

73 530-535 Washer

74 530415 Washer, Lock

75 530-317 Nut

76 545016 Air Train

T6a 510-762 Air Train Gasket

77 530-535 Washer

78 530-317 Nut

79 530-050 Screw

80 510-260 O-ring, View Port

81 520-004 Face Port/ Lens (Lexan)

82 530-052 Screw

83 530-035 Screw

84 510-554 Whisker™ , Rubber (Pre 2004)

85 550-061 Spacer

86 540-015 Kidney Plate

87 530-045 Serew

88 510-786 Starboard Whisker Wing

B9 520-118 TritQuad Valve Whisker
Clamp

90 530-009 Brass Nut

91 510-776 Exhaust Valve

92 520-200 Valve Seat

93 510-760 Quad Valve Exhaust Main
Body

94 520042 Tie Wrap

95 530-008 Brass Serew

96 510-787 Port Whisker Wing

97 S505-730 Quad Valve Exhaust Assembly

98 530-019 Screw

Location # Part # Description
99 310-007 O-ring
100 560-530 Main Exhaust Adapter Cover
101 520-042 Tie Wrap
102 510-033 O-ring
103 505-564 Quad Valve Assembly
104 545-080 Regulator Body
105 350-060 Piston
106 535-807 Spring Set
107 350-059 Spacer
108 550-057 Shaft
109 520-032 Washer
10 510-011 O-ring
11 550-055 Packing Nut
112 550-053 Knob, Adjustment
113 530-601 Retaining Pin
114 510-553 Diaphragm
115 545-018 Cover Assembly
116 535-905 Retaining Clip
117 340-055 Cover Only. Regulator, Metal
118 335-810 Spring, Purge Button
119 520-017 Purge Button
120 520-078 Purge Button Sticker
121 530-030 Screw
122 545-020 Clamp
123 530-303 Nut, Lock
124 550-052 Spacer
125 545038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly
126 530-506 ‘Washer
127 550-050 Jam Nut
128 550-048 Inlet Nipple
129 510-014 O-ring
130 545-026 Inlet Valve
131 530-020 Screw
132 510-552 Exhaust Valve
133 540-122 Exhaust Flange, Chrome
134 510-401 Gasket
135 505-069 Demand Reg. Assem.
136 505-028 Adjustment Knob Assembly
137 550-062 Knob, Nose Block
138 555-180 Packing Nut, Nose Block
139 560-070 Port Retainer
140 550-116 Nose Block Guide
141 310-008 O-ring
142 510-010 O-ring
143 530-035 Screw
144 550-040 Nut
145 530-032 Screw
{with Quad-Valve
Installed)
530-035
(with exhaust cover)
146 505-110 Sealed Pull Pin
147 515-061 Terminal Block
148 530-035 Serew
149 530-346 Washer for Swing Catch
150 550-061 Spacer
151 S340-086 Swing Tongue Catch
152 520-167 Teflon Washer for Swing

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
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Location # Part # Description
153 530-032 Screw
154 Spring
155 E Spring Spacer
156 530-045 Screw
157 550-063 Exhaust Body
158 510-561 Main Exhaust Valve
159 545-024 Exhaust Cover
160 530-021 Screw
161 515-049 Single WireTerminal
162 515-045 Waterproof Connector (Male)
4-Pin
163 510-481 O-ring
164 555-175 Packing Gland
165 520-113 Ferrule Set
166 555-178 Packing Nut
167 505-047 W.P. Connector Assem.
168 530-308 Nut
169 530-525 Washer
170 515-035 Communications Post
171 550-043 Plug
172 510-481 O-ring
173 510-450 O-ring. Neck Ring
174 540-105 Split Ring, (2 Required)
175 510-631 Neck Dam, Latex (med)
510628 Neck Dam, Neoprene{med)
176 S560-078 Stepped Neck Dam Ring
177 505-142 Pull Strap Assembly
178 540-115 Strap Plate
179 530-220 Screw
180 530-024 Screw
181 530-022 Screw
182 540-056 Catch, Front Yoke
183 520-012 Front Yoke
184 530-312 Clip, Hinge Pin
185 530-018 Screw
186 550-216 Front Yoke Hinge
187 530-311 Pin, Front Yoke Hinge
188 505-101 Neck Ring Assem. (latex)
189 530-545 Washer
190 520-165 Washer
191 530-027 Hinge Bolt
192 530-028 Lock Nut
193 560-111 Locking Collar
194 S550-113 Adjustment Nut, Neck Pad
195 530-547 Washer
196 520-008 MNeck Pad wi#195 (2)
197 S50-045 T-Washer
198 530-064 Screw
525-620 Tool Kit {(not shown)



SuperLite® 17 K Helmet
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Product Changes
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in dard equip
options, prices and the like may have occurred which would not be included in

these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best source for up-to-date
information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems,
Inc. reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without
incurring obligations.

A CAUTION

Use only Kirby Morgan original replace-
ment parts. The use of other manufactur-
ers’ parts will interfere with the perfor-
mance characteristics of your life sup-
port equipment and may jeopardize your
safety. Additionally, any substitutions will
void any warranties offered by KMDSI.
When ordering spares, always insist on
Kirby Morgan original parts.
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Itzl‘(t\lcn;::i(?rn Order No. Description :\:‘;:Il:_,r“ Order No.  Description SuperLite® 17 K Helmet

| 550-019 Locknut 57a 530-078 Screw
2 535-802 Spring 58 530-527 Washer
3 520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow 59 560-132 Handle, SL 17K Location
4 520-030 Washer 60 530-045 Screw Number Order No. Description
5 550-020 Bonnet 61 505-107 Helmet, Fiberglass w/Ring —
6 510-015 O-ring 62 560-032 Weight, Port Side 1l 510-010 O-ring
7 520-031 Washer 63 530-062 Screw 12 530-035 Screw Location
8 510-010 O-ring 4 530070 Screw 13 505-110 Sealed Pull Pin Number Order No. Description
9 550-022 Valve Stem 65 530-540 Washer e =it Scnl:w 140 315-020 Communications Post
10 550-023 Seat Assembly 66 530535 Washer 15 550-122 Spring Spacer 141 515-049 Single Wire Terminal
] 550-024  Stud, Side Block 67 530415 Washer, Lock 116 535-825  Spring, Swing Catch 142 510481 O-ring
12 550029 Side Block, Body B 8 530-317 Nut n7 - 530-032 Screw 143 555-175 Packing Gland
13 520-033 O-ring, Teflon 69 545-016 Air Train 118 520-167 'l'cf!un Washer for Swing Catch 144 i:’ﬂ 13 Ferrule §
14 555154 Benttube Assembly 60a 510762 AirTrain Gasket T to v e Caich T T
IS 510012 O-ring 70 530535 Washer 120 550061  Spacer I
6 555.155 Bont Tube Assem wiO-rings 71 530317 Nut 121 530-546  Washer for Swing Catch P ki uitolistayin
17 555210 Restrictor Adapter 72 530050  Screw 122 530035 Screw s e A
I8 310003 O-ring 73 510260  O-ring, View Port 123 550063 Exhaust Body R e
19 550-140 Emergency Valve Body 74 520-004 Face Port 124 5"_]_56' Ma Bt St 149 12{)-025 Cumm M NWI o
20 550-138 Valve Stem, Emergency 75 530-052 Serew 125 545.024 Exhaust Cover 150 G045 O e
21 540-095 Packing Washer 76 530-035 Screw 126 5304021 Serew GG = 'I’.’I"ﬁi ‘“f, ng.' 3
2 520-024 Packing 77 510-554 Whisker, Rubber 127 515018 Earphone, Right, 97 =R 0% D g, e
23 550-001 Packing Nut 78 550-061 Spacer 127a Order Earphone Cover Set 510-842] I-'; St’v()(;;S q':f ;";' :’]3:": :':1.: ']
24 520.525 Flex Knob, Emergency Valve 79 540015 Kidney Plate 127 515-102 Communication Wire 9" : e 2Lebpe :‘_ = d;,‘ —e
35 535.802 Spring 80 530-045 Screw 127c  530-098  Screw :i: ;E{;H; E“" 5;,? T
26 550-019 Locknut g 545080 Regulator Body 127d 515-090 Earphone o g'"'p: e
27 505-070 Emergency Valve Assembly 82 550-060 Piston 127¢ 520-015 Protector, Earphone | -; ;5-‘0-654 qc:“i“
28 510-483 O-ring 23 535.807 Spring Set 127f Order Earphone Cover Ser 510-842) 2 2 il o
79 Body 5 acer 128 515.019 Earphone, Left, 15.5" pLas 30511 Chin St A ¥
2 v § 84 550059 Spacer ) . o 150 530022 Screw
30 Spring Order L] 85 550-057 Shaft 1282 515-101  Communication Wire 15.5" | : e 1 . . )
- Replacement = - 128b 520038 Tie-Wral 160 505-119 Neck Ring Assembly, Med.
3l Poppet Complete Parts 36 520-032 Washer — 161 530-545 Washe
32 e : a7 510-011 O-rine 129 515-029 Microphone Assembly b el
see Order & s . O 162 520-165 Washer
33 ¥ 38 550.055 Packing Nut 130 515-033 Communications Set ;
Loc. # 37 Kit 52005 g N 131 515.055 Wirine Harness 163 530-027 Hinge Bolt
34 #525-330 89 550-053 Knob, Adjustment : SAESE iring Hamess 164 530-028 Nvlok Nut
35 oo 530-601 Retaining Pin 132 330-035 Washer 165 '_'60 1 Lacking Coll
36 555-117 Adapter, Brass, 1/4" NPT/0, o1 505-028 Reg. Adjustment Knob Assem 133 330-030 Screw 166 z‘}{).l 13 AT‘- I.:Is - JTI Neck Pad
37 555195 One-Way Valve 92 510553 Diaphragm 134 510-650  Cover, Comm. Module 5 soEn | dans
38 505-060 One-Way Valve Assembly 93 530030 Screw o e T Nt Padt
.. . C N 520- eck Pad wi#168 (2)
39 505024 Side Block Assembly (B) 94 545020 Clamp LSGH 0 C e 169 550045  T-Washe
W 570-682 Head Cushion o5 545-018 Cover Assembly 137 550-040 Nut ials estier
! & . . 170 530-064 Screw
510-654 Head Cushion Bag 050 535905 Retaining Clip 138 520-130 Comm Module drilled for Posts 535620  Tool Kit (not show
400 510683 Chin Cushion 05b  540.055  Cover 520-132 CommModule il for WP ConiMale et bl AN
510639 Chin Cushion Bag 05¢ 535810 Spring, Purge Button 139 510-029 O-ring iz 2 Sticker (not shown
510-672 Replacement Foam Kit 05d 520-017 Purge Button
40b 520-054 Visor (05¢ 520078 Purge Button Sticker
41 545-015 Nose Block Device 06 530-303 Nut, Lock
510-575 Nose Block Pad 97 550-052 Spacer
42 510747 Oral Nasal Mask og 545-038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly A CAUTION
43 520-020 Valve Body (99 530-506 Washer
44 510-550 Valve, Oral Nasal 100 550-050 Jam Nut Use only Kirby Morgan original replace-
5 550081 Nut, Regulator Mount 101 550048 Inlet Nipple ment parts. The use of other manufactur-
46 510-490 O-ring 102 510014 O-ring ers’ parts will interfere with the perfor-
47 540-054 Earphone Retainer 103 545026 Inlet Valve mance characteristics of your life sup-
48 530-527 Washer 1032 510-580 Inlet Valve Seat port equipment and may jeopardize your
49 330-018 Serew 104 510-552 Exhaust Valve safety. Additionally, any substitutions will
:‘I' 2:3;3}2 :I'L:“Z’ 104 330-020 Screw . void any warranties offered by KMDSI.
5 530-702 v .:1 ¢ Snap 104b  540-122 Exhaust Flange, Chrome When ordering spares, always insist on
52 530-018 Screw 104 510-401 Gasket Kirby Morgan original parts
33 530-015 Screw 105 505-069 Demand Reg. Assembly rg g P !
54 530-062 Screw 106 550-062 Knob, Nose Block
5da 530-070 Screw 107 555-180 Packing Nut, Nose Block
55 530-540 Washer 108 560-070 Port Retainer, w/#109
56 560-125 Weight, Top 109 550-116 Nose Block Guide Product Changes
57 530-070 Screw 110 510-008 O-ring Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment, options, prices and the like

may have occurred which would not be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your
best source for up-to-date information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems,
a n Inc. reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without incurring obligations.

-
‘ er ' c LY 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
o vi NG suU P ':rr.ns Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

DI A'S Ay web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
AMERIC Reference guide also available online. © MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. Al rights reserved. Document #120629001

DIVING HEAD



SuperLite® 27° Helmet

Product Changes
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment, A CAUTION
options, prices and the like may have occurred which would not be included in Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The use
these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best source for up-to-date of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the perfor-
information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, mance characteristics of your life support equipment and
Inc. reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without may ‘ie-‘:q:)am“ze your-saiew' e Y substltutl_ons
o S b will void any warranties offered by KMDSI. When ordering
e spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan original parts.

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
Reference guide also available online. © MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001




SuperLite® 27° Helmet

Location # Part #

om0 s e =

41

42
43

45
16
47
48
49
s0

51

52
53

55

57a
5Tb
58

i

Description

550-019
535-802
520-524
520-030
550-020
510-015
520-031
510-010
550-022
550-023
550-024
550-029
520-033
555-154
S10-012
555-155
550-095
310-003
550-140
550-138
540095
520024
550091
520-525
535-802
550-019
505-070
S10-483
Body
Spring
Poppet
O-ring
O-ring
Wiper
Seat
555-117
555-195
505-060
505-024
510-682
510-654
510-683
510-639
510-672
540-054
530018
530-527
530-519
530-018
530-702
510-490
550-081
510-747
510-569
545-070
510-575
510-550
520-020
530-015
530-070
530-540
525-225
530-540
S30-078
505-105

‘meﬂc

,msm

Locknut

Spring

Flex Knob, Steady Flow
Washer

Boanet

O-ning

Washer

O-ring

Valve Stem

Seat Assembly

Stud, Side Block

Side Block, Body B
O-ring, Teflon

Bent tube Assembly
Cering

Bemt Tube Assem. w/O-rings
L. P. Plug, w/O-ring
O-ring

Emergency Valve Body
Valve Stem, Emergency
Packing Washer

Packing
Packing Nut
Flex Knob, Emergency Valve
Spring
Locknut
Emergency Valve Assembly
O-ring
For
Replacement Order
Pans Complete
Order s
Loc. #37

Adapter, Brass, 114" NPT,
One-Way Valve

One-Way Valve Assem.
Side Block Assem. Complete (B)
Head Cushion

Head Cushion Bag

Chin Cushion

Chin Cushion Bag
Replacernemt Foam Kit
Earphone Retainer

Screw

Washer

Washer

Screw

Snap

O-ring

Nut, Regulator Moum

Oral Nasal Mask, Silicone
Ol Nasal Mask (small optional)
Naose Block Device, SL27
Nose Block Pad

Valve, Oral Nasal

Valve Body

Screw

Screw

Washer

Diamond Weight kit. optional
Washer

Serew

Helmet, Fiberglass w/Ring

9’4 s DH’IN

an

PLY

6 nEADGU““F‘“

59
(1)
6l
6la
62
63
o4
65
(23

Tda

74
75
76
77
78
79
50
&1
82
83
84
85
86
86
86
B
a6d
e
86

B6h

9
100
101
101a
101h
101e
1014
101e
102
103

Location # Part # Description
560- 106 Handle, SL. 27
530-045 Screw
S60-08 1 Side Weight (Por)
530-062 Screw
530-070 Screw
530-340 Washer
530-535 ‘Washer
ﬁ -415 Washer
Nut
Air Train
Air Train Gasket
Washer
Mut
Serew
530-032 Screw
550-350 Water Dump Body
510-557 ‘Water Dump Valve. 5L 27
820-120 Valve Body. Purge
(included in #74)
310-025 Valve Purge
(included in #74)
510-780 Water Purge Deflector
(included in #74)
505-726 ‘Water Purge Deflector Complete
520-042 Tie Wrap
510-260 O-ring, View Port
520-004 Face Port
S60-070 Por Retainer Assembly
530-052 Screw, Port Plug
530-035 Screw
S10-010 O-ring
S10-008 0-ring
550-116 Nose Block Guide
555-180 Packing Nut, Nose Block
550-062 Knob. Nose Block
525-755 Tri-Valve Exhaust Assembly, 27
510-759 Tr-Valve Exhaust Main Body, 5L 27
S10-786 Starboard Whisker Wing
510-787 Port Whisker Wing
520-200 Valve Seat
510-776 Exhaust Valve
520-042 Tie Wrap
520-118 Tri/Quad Valve Whisker Clamp
530-008 Brass Serew
530-d9 Brass Nut
550-061 Spacer
540-015 Kidney Plate
530-045 Screw
545-080 Regulator Body (SuperFlow 350)
550-060 Piston
535-807  Spring Set
550-089  Spacer
550-057 Shaft
520-032 Washer
510-011 O-ring
550-055 Packing Nut
550-053 Knob Adjustment
530-601 g Pin
510-553 D|:|phr.|gm
545-018 Cover Assembly
535-905 Clip
540-055 Cover Only. Regulator, Metal
535810 Spring, Purge Button
520-017 Purge Button
520-078 Purge Button Sticker
530-030 Screw
545-020 Clamp
510-352 Exhaust Valve

[[i5)

Location # Part #

104a
104b

n7
118
119
120
121
122

123

123a
123k
123c
123d
123¢
123
123g
123h
124

124a

125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144

145

147
148

Description

S50-052
530-303
545-038
530-506
S50050
550048
510014
545026
505-069
505028
530-035
530-546
550061
540-086
515-106
520-167
535-825
530032
550-122
530-45
505-110
525-210
515018

515-102
530008
515-090
520-015

510-542
515-008
515019
515-101
520038
515.029
515-033
S15.055
330-035
A30-030
510-630
530-525
530-308
S50-040
520-130
520
510-029
35020
515049
510-481

515023
315024
320-026
510450
540-105
510-504

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

Screw

Exhaust Flange. Chrome

Gasket

Spacer

Nut, Lock

Roller Lever Arm Assembly

Washer

Jam Nut

Indet Nipple

Oening

Inlet Valve

Regulator Assembly, 17 Mount Tube
Adjustment Knob Assembly

Serew

Washer for Swing Catch

Spacer

Swing Catch (after 1994)

Swing Cateh Retro Fit Kit (pre 1994 upgrade)
Teflon Washer for Swing Catch
Spring. Swing Catch

Screw

Spring Spacer

Screw

Sealed Pull Pin Assembly

Sealed Pull Pin Retro Fit Kit
Earphone, Right, 9"

Order Earphone Cover St 510-842
Communication Wire 9%

Screw

Earphone

Protector, Earphone

Order Earphane Cover Set 310-842
Cover, Earphone, Pre-April 2011
Earphone. Speaker Only, Pre-April 2011
Earphone, Left, 155"
Communication Wire 155"
Tie-Wrap

Microphone

Communications Set

Wiring Harness

Washer

Serew

Cover, Comm Maodule

Washer

Hex Nut

Mount Nut

Comm Module! Drilled For Posts
Comm Module! For WP Conn,
O-ring

Communications Post

Single Wire Terminal

O-ring

Packing Gland

Ferrule Set

Packing Nut

Waterproof Connector, (Male) 4-Pin
W.P. Connector Assembly

Comm Assembly w/Posts

Comm Assembly w/W.P Conn,
Comm Mount Nut

O-ring. Neck Ring

Split Ring. (2 Required)

Neck Dam, Neoprene, Medium, SL 27

web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

Reference guide also available online.

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001

Location # Part # Description
510-500 Meck Dam, Latex, S|

149 S60-07T8 Stepped Neck Dam Rlng

150 505-142 Pull Strap Assembly

151 540-115 Strap Plate

152 530-220 Screw

153 530-024 Screw

154 505-111 Chin Strap Assembly
Purchase 525716 Kit

155 530-031 Screw

156 505-100  Neck Ring Assembly, Complete
M. R. Assembly, SL 27 Complete (Latex) optional

157 Washer

158 Washer

159 Hinge Bolt

160 Lock Nut

161 Locking Collar

162 Adjustment Nut, Neck Pad

163 Washer

164 520-156 Neck Pad wi#163 (2)

165 550-045 T-Washer

166 530-064 Screw

167 250-060 Adjustment Nipple

168 210-050 O-ring

169 530-533 Bent Tube Adapter

170 510017 O-ring

171 545-570 $.5. Reg Body Assembly.

172 510-768 Spacer for 27

173 510-015 O-ring

174 520023 Bearing Clip

175 550-517 Main Tube

176 205-01558  Inlet Valve Assembly.

177 210-045 Seat

178 220-05055  Inlet Valve Body

179 235-015 Spring

180 220-030 Balance Spacer

181 505-562 Flex Knob Assembly.

182 520-517 Flex Adjustment Knob

183 550-523 Adjustment Shafi

184 510-012 O-ring

185 550-526 g

136 510017 O-ring

187 210-055 Balance O-ring

138 540-545 High Flow Lever Arm

189 540-531 Lok Clip

190 205-010 Diaphragm Assembly.

191 560-525 Cover Retaining Ring

192 210043 Diaphragm Cover

193 530-052 Screw

(R 530-527 Washer

195 510019 O-Ring

196 520-022 Exhaust Valve Insert

97 540-012 Retainer Ring

198 510-776 Exhaust Valve

199 505-560 Stainless Steel Regulator Assembly,
SuperFlow 450

525620 Tool Kit (not shown)




Kirby Morgan 37 Helmet
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Kirby Morgan 37 Helmet

Location # Part #

1
2

2
23
24

26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35

36

37

520-054
510-682
510-654
510-683
510-639
510-672
505-024
505-025
520-033
355-154
510-012
555-155
560-125
560-116
530-070
530-032
530-070
530-540
505-107
530-078
530-540
530-527
530-078
560-133
560-136
560-192
560-194
560-195
530-045
510-762
530-050
530-535
530-415
530-317
545-016
530-535
530-317
560-032
560-033
530-062
530-052
530-035
550-062
550-252
555-180
555-190
510-008

Description

Visor

Head Cushion

Head Cushion Bag

Chin Cushion

Chin Cushion Bag
Replacement Foam Kit
Side Block Assembly (B)
Side Block Assembly (B), Brass
O-ring, Teflon

Bent tube Assembly, No O-rings
O-ring

Bent Tube Assem w/O-rings
Weight, Top

Weight, Top, Brass

Screw

Screw

Screw

Washer

Helmet Shell, 37 with Ring
Screw

Washer

Washer

Screw

Handle, 37

Handle, Brass, 37

Plaque, 37

Handle with Plaque, 37
Handle with Plaque, Brass 37
Screw

Air Train Gasket

Screw

Washer

Washer, Lock

Nut

Air Train

Washer

Nut

Weight, Port Side

Weight, Port Side, Brass
Screw

Screw

Screw

Knob, Nose Block

Knob, Nose Block, Brass
Packing Nut

Packing Nut, Brass

O-ring

i

aMERIO’- s D‘

‘meﬂc

vms NEADGW"‘TE"S

an

PLY

Location # Part #

38

550-116
550-249
560-070
560-071
510-010
520-004
510-260
530-015
530-032
505-110
550-063
510-561
510-033
520-042

530-019

510-007

560-530
505-111

510-786
510-760
520-042
520-200
510-776
520-118
530-008
530-009
510-787
505-730
530-045
550-061
540-015
505-069
530-546
530-035
550-061
540-086
520-167
535-825
530-045
550-122
505-119
530-545
530-028
560-111
550-113
520-098

Description

Nose Block Guide

Nose Block Guide, Brass
Port Retainer, w/#38

Port Retainer, Brass, w/#38
O-ring

Face Port/ Lens

O-ring, View Port

Screw

Screw

Sealed Pull Pin

Exhaust Body

Main Exhaust Valve

O-ring

Tie Wrap

Screw

O-ring

Main Exhaust Adapter Cover

Chin Strap Assembly
Purchase 525-716 Kit

Starboard Whisker Wing

Quad Valve Exhaust Main Body
Tie Wrap

Whisker Exhaust Valve Insert
Exhaust Valve

Tri/Quad Valve Whisker Clamp
Brass Screw

Brass Nut

Port Whisker Wing

Quad Valve Exhaust Assembly
Screw

Spacer

Kidney Plate

Regulator Assembly 1" Mount Tube

Washer for Swing Catch

Screw

Spacer

Swing Catch

Teflon Washer for Swing Catch
Spring, Swing Catch

Screw

Spring Spacer

Neck Ring Assembly (neoprene) Med.

Washer

Lock Nut

Locking Collar
Adjustment Nut, Neck Pad
Neck Pad

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

Reference guide also available online.

Location # Part # Description
82 530-064 Screw
83 550-045  T-Washer
84 530-027 Hinge Bolt
85 520-165  Washer
86 320-026  Comm. Mount Nut
87 515-029  Microphone Assembly
88 515-019  Earphone, Left, 15.5"
89 515-018  Earphone, Right, 9"
90 515-024 Comm. Assembly w/MWP
91 515-023  Comm. Assembly w/Posts
92 510-575 Nose Block Pad
93 545-015 Nose Block Device
94 520-020  Valve Body
95 510-550  Valve, Oral Nasal
96 510-747  Oral Nasal Mask
97 550-081  Nut, Regulator Mount
98 510-490  O-ring
99 540-054  Earphone Retainer
100 530-527 Washer
101 530-018  Screw
102 530-702  Snap
103 530-519  Washer
104 530-031 Screw

A CAUTION

Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The
use of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with

the performance characteristics of your life support
equipment and may jeopardize your safety. Additional-
ly, any substitutions will void any warranties offered by
KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby
Morgan original parts.

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. Al rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan 37SS Helmet
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Kirby Morgan 37SS Helmet

Location #  Part # Description Location #  Part # Description Location #  Part # Description

1 510-575 Nose Block Pad 43 520-042 Tie Wrap 85 320-026 Comm. Mount Nut

2 545-015 Nose Block Device e 430-134 Washer 86 515-018 Earphone, Right, 9"

3 520-020 Valve Body 45 530-089 Screw 87 515-019 Earphone, Left, 15.5"

+ 510-550 Valve, Oral Nasal 46 530-086 Screw 88 515-029 Microphone Assembly

5 510-747 Oral Nasal Mask 47 520-042 Tie Wrap 89 515-024 Comm. Assembly w/MWP

6 530-058 Screw 48 520-200 Valve Seat 90 515-023 Comm. Assembly w/Posts

7 330-405 Washer, Lock 49 510-776 Exhaust Valve 91 505-732 Side block Assembly

8 540-579 Handle, Helmet, KM 3758 50 530-008 Brass Screw 92 520-033 O-ring, Teflon

9 530-059 Screw 51 520-118 Tri/Quad Valve Whisker Clamp 93 555-154 Bent Tube Assembly, No O-rings
10 510-795 Grip, Handle 52 510-787 Port Whisker Wing 94 510-012 O-ring

11 430-075 Washer 53 540-015 Kidney Plate 95 510-683 Chin Cushion

12 530-052 Screw 54 550-586 Spacer, Whisker 96 510-682 Head Cushion

13 505-765 Handle Assembly, KM 3788 55 530-072 Screw

14 560-517 Helmet Shell, Stainless Steel 56 530-009 Brass Nut

15 505-753 Airtrain Assembly, Stainless Helmet 57 505-069 Regulator Assembly, 1" Mount Tube A CAUTION

16 550-571 Sleeve 58 510-760 Main Body Quad Valve Exhaust Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The use
17 530-083 Screw 59 510-786 Starboard Whisker Wing of other manufar.:_lu!ers’ parts W.'i“ interfere with_the perfor-
18 550-574 Spacer 60 505-730 Quad Valve Exhaust Assembly ::;“;z;p“:;:f;‘:ﬂf: a‘-;;g’y“”;c"za iii';ﬂ;"ﬂ:;:ﬁ“;ﬁ:‘:ﬁ:‘:s
ig Zzg:ifg ‘x:::: 2*& :2;:722 if){;lf;gul-[llamr Pod Assembly will void 7ny wa_rra_ntties c}l(f'!e‘;edmby KMDS,_I. _WI';en ;:;rdering
21 530317 Nut 63 530.086 Screw spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan original parts.

22 530-059 Screw 64 530-032 Screw

23 550-566 Adapter 65 530-035 Screw

24 530-052 Screw 66 530-546 Washer for Swing Catch

25 550-062 Knob, Nose Block 67 550-061 Spacer

26 555-180 Packing Nut, Nose Block 68 540-086 Swing Catch

27 510-008 O-ring 69 520-167 Teflon Washer for Swing Catch

28 540-563 Port Retainer 70 535-825 Spring, Swing Catch

29 505-738 Port Retainer Assembly 71 550-122 Spring Spacer

30 510-010 O-ring 72 530-045 Screw

31 520-004 Face Port 73 505-748 Chin Strap Assembly, w/ Snaps, S.S.

32 510-260 O-ring, View Port 74 530-028 Lock Nut

33 550-081 Regulator Mount Nut 75 505-755 Locking Collar Assembly, S.S.

34 510-490 O-ring 76 530-027 Hinge Bolt

s 530-145 Nut 77 520-165 Washer

36 530-527 Washer 78 530-545 Washer

37 510-403 Gasket, Pod 79 505-746 Neck Ring Assembly, Medium, S.S.

38 540-012 Retainer Ring 80 530-037 Screw

39 520-022 Exhaust Valve Insert 81 505-742 Earphone Retainer Assembly, S.S.

40 510-776 Exhaust Valve 82 505-740 Snap Assembly, S.S.

41 510-019 O-ring 83 505-110 Sealed Pull Pin Assembly

42 560-556 Regulator Mount Pod, 350 84 530-015 Screw

PLY . 609-646- 186,  Fox: 609-646-
SEE{’ 5 ARTERS Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
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Kirby Morgan 47 Helmet

A CAUTION

Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts.
The use of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere
with the performance characteristics of your life sup-
port equipment and may jeopardize your safety. Ad-
ditionally, any substitutions will void any warranties of-

fered by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist
on Kirby Morgan original parts.
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Kirby Morgan 47 Helmet

Location # Part#

Location # Part# Description Location # Part# Description Location # Part# Description
1 550-019 Locknut 43 520-020 Valve Body 85 350-065 Spacer 126
2 535-802 Spring 43a 510-550 Valve, Oral Nasal 86 535910 Spring 126a
3 520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow 44 550-372 Nut, Regulator Mount 87 350-052 Shaft, Adjustment
4 520-030 Washer 45 510-741 Valve, Water Dump 88 510-011 O-ring 126b
5 550-020 Bonnet 45a 320-040 Regulator Mount 89 350-025 Packing Nut 126¢
6 510-015 O-ring Washer 90 320-035 Knob, Adjustment 126d
7 520-031 Washer 46 540-054 Earphone Retainer 91 530-601 Retaining Knob Pin 126e
8 510-010 O-ring 47 530-527 Washer 92 305-045 Reg Adjustment As- 126f
9 550-022 Valve Stem 48 530-018 Screw sembly
10 550-023 Seat Assembly 49 330-519 Washer 93 510-777 Exhaust Valve, REX 127
11 550-024 Stud, Side Block 50 530-702 Male Snap Regulator 127a
12 550-029 Side Block, Body B 51 530-018 Screw 94 510-553 Diaphragm
13 520-033 O-ring, Teflon 52 530-015 Screw 95 320-030 Washer 127b
14 555-167 Bent tube Assembly 53 530-078 Screw 96 550-042 Cover Retainer Ring 128
15 510-012 O-ring 54 530-070 Screw 97 510-006 Cover, REX 129
16 555-168 Bent Tube Assem w/O- 55 530-540 Washer 98 545-038 Roller Lever Arm As-
rings 56 560-125 Weight, Top sembly 130
L7 550-095 L. P. Plug, w/O-ring 57 530-078 Screw 99 550-560 Nut, Adjustment Lock, 131
18 310-003 O-ring 57a 530-070 Screw REX 132
19 550-140 Emergency Valve Body 58 530-527 Washer 100 310-007 O-ring 133
20 550-138 Valve Stem, Emergency 59 560-186 Handle, KM 47 101 550-542  Nipple Tube REX 134
21 540-095 Packing Washer 60 530-045 Serew 102 305-057 Inlet Valve Assembly, 135
22 520-024 Packing 6l 505-162 Helmet, Fiberglass w/ EXO-BR, REX 136
23 550-091 Packing Nut Ring 103 310-006 O-ring 137
24 520-525 Flex Knob, Emergency 62 560-032 Weight, Port Side 104 310-013 O-ring
Valve 63 530-062 Screw 105 340-004 Horseshoe
25 535-802 Spring 64 530-070 Screw 106 350-032 Main Tube
26 550-019 Locknut 65 530-540 Washer 107 505-278 Regulator Assembly 138
27 505-070 Emergency Valve As- 66 530-535 Washer 108 525-764  REX Whisker Wing 139
sembly 67 530-415 Washer, Lock Exhaust Kit 140
28 510-483  O-ring 68 530317  Nut 109 510-784  Starboard Whisker 141
29 Body For 69 545-016  Air Train Wing, Rex 142
30 Spring Replace- | 69a 510-762  Air Train Gasket 110 550-062  Knob, Nose Block 143
3l Poppet ment 70 530-535  Washer 1 555-180  Packing Nut, Nose 144
32 O-ring pans | COmPlete g 530317 Nut Block 145
13 O-ring Order — 72 530-050 Serew 112 560-070 Port Retainer
34 Wiper Kit Loc.#37  pH 510260 O-ring, View Port 13 550-116 Nose Block Guide 146
35 Seat #525-330 74 520004  Face Port 114 510-008  O-ring
36 555-117  Adapter, Brass, 1/4" 75 530052 Screw LS 10010 B O-rin s S 147
NPT/O, 76 530-035 Serew 116 505-110 Sealed Pull Pin #
37 555-195  One-Way Valve 7 510-785  Port Whisker Wing, i RSHE kOB k)
38 505-060  One-Way Valve As- Rex 118 550-122  Spring Spacer
sembly 77a 520-042 11" Tie Wrap - TR — -
39 505024 Side Block Assembly 78 550-061  Spacer 530-0: Screw 149
(B) 79 540.015  Kidney Plate = S e Wi 150
40 510682 Head Cushion 80 530045 Screw . YRR T B!
510-654  Head Cushion Bag 81 510-783  Whisker Main Body, e sl Swing Cale
40a 510-683  Chin Cushion REX g o R N —
510-639  Chin Cushion Bag 8la 520200 Valve Seat 124 330-346  Washer for Swing Catch
510-672  Replacement Foam Kit ~ 81b 510-776  Exhaust Valve L S530:035" Screw
40b 520-054 Visor 8lc 520-038 Tie wrap
41 545-015 Nose Block Device 82 560-514 Regulator Body, REX
510-575 Nose Block Pad 83 350-035 Sleeve
42 510-743 Oral Nasal Mask 84 510-015 O-ring

i

AMERICA'S DIVIN

merics’,
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1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
Reference guide also available online.

Description

515-018

515-102
530-098
515-090
520-015

315019
515-101

520-038
515-029
315-033

515-055
330-035
330-030
510-630
530-525
530-308
550-040
520-130

520-132

310-029
315020
515-049
510-481
555-175
520-113
555-178
515-045

305-047
515023
515-024
320-026
510-450
540-105
510-628

510-631

Earphone, Right, 9"
Order Earphone Cover
Ser 510-842
Communication Wire 9"
Screw

Earphone Speaker
Protector, Earphone
Order Earphone Cover
Set 510-842

Earphone, Left, 15.5"
Communication Wire
15.5"

Tie-Wrap

Microphone
Communications Set,
17K

Wiring Harness, Posts
Washer

Secrew

Cover, Comm. Module
Washer

Nut

Nut

Comm Module drilled
for Posts

Comm Module drilled
for W.P Conn/Male
O-ring
Communications Post
Single Wire Terminal
O-ring

Packing Gland

Ferrule Set

Packing Nut
Waterproof Connector,
Male 4-Pin

W.P. Connector As-
sembly

Comm Assembly w/
Posts

Comm Assembly w/W.P
Conn.

Comm Mount Nut
O-ring, Neck Ring
Split Ring, (2 Required)
Neck Dam, Neoprene
(med)

Neck Dam, Latex
(sm-med)

Location # Part#

Description

152 560-078 Stepped Neck Dam
Ring

153 505-142 Pull Strap Assembly

154 540-115 Strap Plate

155 530-220 Screw

156 530-024 Screw

157 505-111 Chin Strap Assembly
Purchase 525-716 Kir

158 530-031 Screw

159 505-119 Neck Ring Assembly
(neop.)

160 530-545 Washer

161 520-165 Washer

162 530-027 Hinge Bolt

163 530-028 Lock Nut

164 550-113 Adjustment Nut

165 560-111 Locking Collar

166 530-547 Washer

167 520-098 Neck Pad wi#166 (2)

168 350-045 T-Washer

169 530-064 Screw

# (CAN ONLY BE REPAIRED BY A TRAINED TECHNICIAN.

A CAUTION

Use only Kirby Morgan original
replacement parts. The use of other
manufacturers’ parts will interfere
with the performance characteristics
of your life support equipment and
may jeopardize your safety. Addi-
tionally, any substitutions will void
any warranties offered by KMDSI.
When ordering spares, always insist

on Kirby Morgan original parts.

Product Changes

Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard
equipment. options, prices and the like may have occurred which would
not be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your

best source for up-to-date information on any of these products. ©

Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. reserves the right to change
product specifications at any time without incurring obligations.

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. Al rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan 57 Helmet
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DIVING HEADQUA web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
Reference guide also available online. © MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001
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Kirby Morgan 57 Helmet

Location # Part # Description Location # Part # Description
1 520-054  Visor 38 550-116  Nose Block Guide
2 510-682  Head Cushion 550-249  Nose Block Guide, Brass Location # Part # Description

510-654 Head Cushion Bag 39 560-070  Port Retainer, w/#38 82 520-098  Neck Pad
3 510-683  Chin Cushion 560-071  Port Retainer, Brass, w/#38 83 530-064  Screw

510-639  Chin Cushion Bag 40 510-010  O-ring 84 550-045 'T-Washer

510-672  Replacement Foam Kit 41 520-004  Face Port/ Lens 85 530-027 Hinge Bolt
4 505-024  Side Block Assembly (B) 42 510-260  O-ring, View Port 86 520-165 Washer

505-025  Side Block Assembly (B), Brass 43 530-015  Screw 87 320-026  Comm. Mount Nut
5 520-033  O-ring, Teflon +4 530-032  Screw 88 515-029  Microphone Assembly
6 555-154  Bent tube Assembly, No O-rings 45 505-110  Sealed Pull Pin 89 515-019  Earphone, Left, 15.5"
7 510-012  O-ring 46 550-063 Exhaust Body 90 515-018  Earphone, Right, 9"
8 555-155 Bent Tube Assem w/O-rings 47 510-561  Main Exhaust Valve 91 515-024  Comm. Assembly w/MWP
9 560-125  Weight, Top 48 510-033  O-ring 92 515-023 Comm. Assembly w/Posts

560-116  Weight, Top, Brass 49 520-042  Tie Wrap 93 510-575  Nose Block Pad
10 530-070  Screw 50 530-019  Screw 94 545-015 Nose Block Device
11 530-032  Screw 51 510-007  O-ring 95 520-020 Valve Body
12 530-070  Screw 52 560-530  Main Exhaust Adapter Cover 96 510-550  Valve, Oral Nasal
13 530-540  Washer 53 505-111  Chin Strap Assembl 97 510-747  Oral Nasal Mask
14 505-108  Helmet Shell, 57 with Ring Purchase 525-716 98 550-081  Nut, Regulator Mount
15 530-078  Screw 54 510-781  Spacer for 57 _ 99 510-490  O-ring
16 530-540 Washer 35 510-786  Starboard Whisker Wing 100 540-054 Earphone Retainer
17 530-527  Washer 56 510-760  Quad Valve Exhaust Main Body 101 530-527  Washer
18 530-078  Screw 37 520-042  Tie Wrap 102 530-018  Screw
19 560-133 Handle. 57 58 520-200  Whisker Exhaust Valve Insert 103 530-702  Snap

560-136  Handle, Brass, 57 29 10776 Exhaust Valve 104 530-519  Washer
20 560-196  Plaque, 57 60 520-118 Iri/Quad Valve Whisker Clamp 105 530-031 Screw
21 560-535  Handle with Plaque, 57 o 2000 s Serew

560-523 : gl : ass 5 = rass Nu
55 528-835 g;rl‘\]:f with Plagiie, Brass 27 63 510-787  Port Whisker Wing A CAUTION
23 510-762  Air Train Gasket 2‘; ggg'g:{s} (S)l:lad _Valvc Exhaust Assembly Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The
24 530-050 Screw B = Yy use of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with
25 530-535  Washer 66 550-061  Spacer the performance characteristics of your life support
26 530-415 Washer, Lock 67 540-015  Kidney Plate equipment and may jeopardize your safety. Additional-
27 530-317 Nut 68 505-560  Stainless Steel Regulator Assembly. ly, any substitutions will void any warranties offered by
58 5215-(‘316 AN T 69 530-546  Washer for Swing Catch KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby
29 530-535  Washer 70 530-035 Screw Morgan original parts.
= T ICEE ' 71 550-061  Spacer
30 530-317 Nut ” 540-086 Swine Catch
31 560-032  Weight, Port Side ey wingLatca .

) . .. 73 520-167  Teflon Washer for Swing Catch
560-033  Weight, Port Side, Brass 74 535.825  Sori L
535-82 pring, Swing Catch
32 530-062  Screw =T 2
i 75 530-045  Screw
33 530-052  Screw .
76 550-122  Spring Spacer
34 530-035  Screw . : _
77 505-119  Neck Ring Assembly (neoprene) Med.

35 550-062  Knob, Nose Block 78 530-545 Washer

550-252  Knob, Nose Block, Brass YT .
36 555-180  Packi 79 530-028  Lock Nut
: - rAm g 80 560-111  Locking Collar

355-190  Packing Nut, Brass 81 550-113  Adjustment Nut, Neck Pad
37 510-008  O-ring

er ' caLl YI 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
P Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483)  Fax: 609-646-5099
/4 jvli pqumTER-" A : c O
va NE‘ web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

CA'S D‘
AMER! Reference guide also available online. © MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet
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1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
Reference guide also available online.
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet

Location # Part #

Description

Location # Part #

Description

OO0 =] O LN e D —

26

510-575
545-015
520-020
510-550
510-743
530-058
330-405
540-569
530-059
510-795
430-075
530-052
505-759
560-517
505-753
550-571
530-083
550-574
530-535
530-415
530-317
530-059
550-566
530-052
550-062
555-180
510-008
540-563
505-738
510-010
520-004
510-260
550-372
510-741
320-040
530-145
430-134
510-403
560-516
530-527
530-089
530-058

Nose Block Pad

Nose Block Device
Valve Body

Valve, Oral Nasal

Oral Nasal Mask
Screw

Washer

Handle, Helmet

Screw

Grip, Handle

Washer

Screw

Handle Assembly
Helmet Shell, Stainless Steel
Airtrain Assembly, Stainless Helmet
Sleeve

Screw

Sleeve

Washer

Washer

Nut

Screw

Adapter

Screw

Knob, Nose Block
Packing Nut, Nose Block
O-ring

Port Retainer

Port Retainer Assembly
O-ring

Face Port

O-ring, View Port
Regulator Mount Nut
Valve, Water Dump
Regulator Mount Washer
Lock Nut

Washer

Gasket, Pod

Regulator Mount Pod
Washer

Screw

Screw

VIN

AMERICA'S P!

ric
G

VING H

an

sUPPLY

£ADQUARTERS

43 505-278
44 540-015
45 550-586
46 530-072
47 530-145
48 530-086
49 530-032
50 530-035
51 530-546
52 550-061
53 540-086
54 520-167
55 535-825
56 550-122
57 530-045
58 505-748
59 530-028
60 505-755
61 530-027
62 520-165
63 530-545
64 505-746
65 530-037
66 505-742
67 505-740
68 505-110
69 530-015
70 320-026
71 515-018
72 515-019
73 515-029
74 515-024
75 515-023
76 505-732
77 520-033
78 555-172
79 510-012
80 510-683
81 510-682

REX Regulator Assembly
Kidney Plate

Spacer, Whisker

Screw

Lock Nut

Screw

Screw

Screw

Washer for Swing Catch
Spacer

Swing Catch

Teflon Washer for Swing Catch
Spring, Swing Catch

Spring Spacer

Screw

Chin Strap Assembly with Snaps
Lock Nut

Locking Collar Assembly, S.S.
Hinge Bolt

Washer

Washer

Neck Ring Assembly, Medium, S.S.
Screw

Earphone Retainer Assembly
Snap Tab Assembly, S.S.
Sealed Pull Pin Assembly
Screw

Comm. Mount Nut

Earphone, Right, 9"

Earphone, Left, 15.5"
Microphone Assembly
Comm. Assembly w/MWP
Comm. Assembly w/Posts
Side block Assembly

O-ring, Teflon

KM 77 Bent Tube Assembly
O-ring

Chin Cushion

Head Cushion

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

Reference guide also available online.

A CAUTION

Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The use
of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the perfor-
mance characteristics of your life support equipment and
may jeopardize your safety. Additionally, any substitutions
will void any warranties offered by KMDSI. When ordering
spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan original parts.

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. Al rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan 18 A/B & 28 Band Mask

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
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Reference guide also available online. © MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001
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Kirby Morgan 18 A/B & 28 Band Mask

Location # Part #

Description

2
3

=

*

-~ &t

20

2la

28n
29

510-509

525-740
545-015
510-575

520-020
510-550

530-060
510-490

510-211

550-081
550-038
510-747
515-005

515-102
530-008
515-080
520-015

510-542
515-008

515-006
515-101

520-038
515-009
515-030
520-051
530-097
545-007
520-056
520-055
520-125
520-096
530-535

530415
530317

545-016
510-762

530:317

530-535

545-065
530-050
510-260
520-004

520-128
560-070
550-116

530-052
530-035
510-010
510-008
555-180
550-062

Head Harness (Spider)

KME Hood Assembly

Nose Block Device

Nose Block Pad

Valve Body

Valve, Oral Nasal

Screw ( 18 only)

O-ring

O-ring

(28 & pre "99 18)

Regulator Mount Nut (18 only)
Regulator Mount Nut (28 & pre '99 18)
Oral Nasal Mask

Earphone, Right, 97

Order Earphane Cover Set 510-842
Communication Wire 9"

Screw

Earphone

Protector, Earphone

Order Earphone Cover Set 510-842
Cover, Earphone, Pre-April 2011
Earphone, Speaker Only, Pre-April
2011

Earphone, Left, 15.5"
Communication Wire 15.5"
Tie-Wrap

Microphone

Communications Set

Comfort Insert (18 only)

Screw

Top Band

Mask, Fiberglass 1" Hole (18 only)
Mask, Fiberglass (18 only, pre "99)
Mask.Frame (28,17

Mask Frame (%")

Washer

Washer

Nut

AirTrain

Air Train Gasket KMB 18 ONLY
Nut

Washer

Standoff (28 only)

Serew

O-ring, View Port

Face Port

(18 only)

Face Port (28 & pre 1979 18's only)
Port Retainer

Nose Block Guide

Screw, Port Plug

Screw

O-ring

O-ring

Packing Nut, Nose Block

Knob, Nose Block

i
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Location # Part #

35
35a
i5b
35¢
35d
35e
35f
35g
35h
35i
i6
i

5la
Slb
5le
51d
5le*

53
54
55

57*
S8*
59

6la
6lb
blc
62

62a
62b
62c
63a

63b*

Description

525-752
510-786
510-787
310-761

520-200
510-776
520-042
520-118
530-008
530-009
550-061
540-015
530-045
545-080
545-022

550-060
535-807
550-059
550-057
520-032
510-011

550-055
550-053
530-601

530-030
545-020
545-018
535-905
540-055

535-810
520-m7
520-078
520077
510-553

530-303
550-052
545-038
530-506
530-505
535-804
545-026
510014
550-046
550-048
550-050
510-552

540-122
510-401

530-020
505-026

505-027

505-069

Tri-Valve Exhaust (35a-35i)
Starboard Whisker Wing

Port Whisker Wing

Tri-Valve Exhaust Main Body
Whisker Exhaust Valve Insert
Exhaust Valve

Tie Wrap

Tri/Quad Valve Whisker Clamp
Brass Screw

Brass Nut

Spacer

Kidney Plate

Screw

Reg. Body, SuperFlow 350 (18 only)
Regulator Body

(28 pre 2004& pre "99 18 only)
Piston

Spring Set

Spacer

Shaft

Washer

O-ring

Packing Nut

Knob, Adjustment

Retaining Pin

Screw

Clamp

Cover Assembly

Retaining Clip

Cover Only, Regulator, Metal
Spring, Purge Button

Purge Button

Purge Button Sticker (18 only)
Purge Button Sticker (28 & pre 99 18)
Diaphragm

Nut, Lock

Spacer

Roller Lever Arm Assembly
Washer

Washer (pre "04 28 & pre "99 18)
Spring ipre "04 28 & pre 99 18)
Inlet Valve

O-ring

Inlet Nipple,"A"

Inlet Nipple, "B"

Jam Nut, "B"

Exhaust Valve

Exaust Flange, Chrome

Gasket

Screw

Demand Regulator Assem. 18 "A"
(%)

Demand Reg Assem.”"B”

(28 pre "05 & pre 99 18) (7%")
Demand Reg Assem. 350 18 "B" 28
(1"

6c
64
65

(i3]
67
[it]
69
70
71
72
73
74
735
76
T
T8
79
T9a
80
81
82

93a
93b

95

97
98

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Location # Part # Description Location # Part # Description
505-028 Adjustment Knob Assembly 112 510-483 O-ring
530-021 Screw 13 505-060 One-Way Valve Assembly
545-024 Exhaust Cover (18) 14 550-095 L.P. Plug, w/O-ring
545-041 Exhaust Cover (28) 114b 310-003 O-ring
510-561 Main Exhaust Valve 115a 510-011 O-ring
550-063 Exhaust Body (18 only) 115b 520-033 O-ring, Teflon
345-009 Bottom Band 116 555-154 Bent tube Assembly
530-035 Screw (18 only) 117a 510-010 O-ring
350-040 Nut 117b 510-012 O-ring
530-308 Hex Nut 118a 555-152 Regulator Hose w/O-rings
530-525 Washer 118b 555-155 Bent Tube Assem. w/O-rings
515-035 Communications Post 119a 505-022 "A" Side Block Assem. Complt.-
510-481 O-ring N/A
550-043 Plug 119b 505-024 "B" Side Block Assem. Complt,
555175 Packing Gland 120 540-175 Bottom BandKeeper® Attachment
520-113  Ferrule Set Plate
555-178 Packing Nut 120a 540-182 Bottom BandKeeper® Mount
515-045 W P. Connector, Male (4 pin) 121 530-073 Serew
305-047 W.P Connector Assem. complt. 122a 540- 171 Top BandKeeper® Mount
515-049 Single WireTerminal 122b 540-179 Top BandKeeper® Attachment Plate
515-061 Terminal Block 122¢ 530-073 Screw
550019 Locknut 123 330-040  Screw
535-802 Spring 124 530-062 Screw
520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow 525-620 Tool Kit (not shown)
520-030 Washer
550-020 Bonnet
510-015 O-ring As of January 1, I‘)‘J‘E, all KMB 18B's are 1||'f|n|||'zn_'1|1_m'd with the
e e B i e mtoe E20-080, The Lk ge tube Togur cuit b
510-010 O-ring retrofitted into pre "99 KMB 18B°s without the purchase of a new frame.
550-022 Valve Stem Small tube fiberglass frames, Part number 520-055, are available as
550-023 Seat Assembly replacement parts (see 17)
550-024 Stud - Side Block
550-026 Side Block - "A" N/A
550-029 Side Block - "B", Chrome
550-140 Emergency Valve Body
550138 Valve Stem, Emergency
540-095 Packing Washer
520-024 Packing
550-091 Packing Nut
520-525 Flex Knob, Emergency
535-802 Spring
550019 Locknu A CAUTION
SIS h“’“"‘““f'-" Wl Rasambly Use only Kirby Morgan original replace-
o gﬂﬁ:’[; T, ment parts. The use of other manufactur-
Seat : ers’ parts will Int\_arl‘gre with the_perl‘or—
Wiper For mance characteristics of your life sup-
O Order Replacement port equipment and may jeopardize your
O-ring Complete rat safety. Additionally, any substitutions will
Poppet o e void any warranties offered by KMDSI.
Spring R #525.330 When ordering spares, always insist on
Body Kirby Morgan original parts.

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

Product Changes

web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

Reference guide also available online.

Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment,
options, prices and the like may have occurred which would not be included in
these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best source for up-to-date
information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems,
Inc. reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without
incurring obligations.

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. Al rights reserved. Document #120629001



SuperMask M-48, Black Sides 805-010
SuperMask M-48, Clear Sides 805-010C

Location
1

(]

e

# Part#
#805-031
#805-030
810-005
865-005
865-005C
#805-028
*820-026
*820-030
820-050
830-011
330-205
*820-025
820-227
*805-153
*820-233
#830-014
820-041
820-031
820-045
820-036
820-226
*805-152
*820-232
#520-038
*820-155

Description

Harness, semi-stretch

Harness, non-stretch (sold separately)
Mask Skirt

Lens

Lens, Clear

Buckle Assembly, Metal/Plastic
Buckle Tab Hold Plug

Buckle Cap

Lens Retainer

Screw

Washer

Lock Plug

Buckle Mount Plate, Left

Buckle Assembly, Metal/Plastic, Left
Buckle Cap, Left

Screw

Jaw Frame Retainer

Buckle Cap Retainer

Pod Catch

Jaw Frame

Buckle Mount Plate, Right
Metal/Plastic Buckle Assembly, Right
Buckle Cap, Right

Tie Wrap

Comm port plug

* Indicates parts for general sale.

Parts not marked with an asterisk are available to factory
approved trained personnel only.
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SCUBA Pod - 805-015

P/N 805-015 SCUBA Pod
Location # Part # Description
1 *810-022L Mouthpiece, Long
830-008 N
2 Please Order PIN *805-015 Screw
830-005 .
3 Please Order PIN *805-015 SCTW
330-205 -
4 Please Order PIN *805-015 Washer
820-100
5 Please Oder PIN 305015 T 0d Frame
820-110
6 Please Order PIN *805.015 ©0d HOOK
820-115
7 Please Order PIN 305015 F0d Hook Cover
1 4
Location # Part # Description -
810-100 Pod er. SCUB ¥ (12 ~
8 Please Order PiN *s05-015 T4 Cover, SCUBA ' J3)
820-157 . 4 / N
9 Please Onder PN *s05.0;5  Retainer, Pod Cover, Bottom ' v J7,
820-156 i
10 Please Order PIN *805-015 Retainer, Pod Cover, Top \
11 820-120 Water Dump Valve Body 14
12 *#810-025 Valve, Purge i
13 *520-038 Tie Wrap 4 15)
850-105 - . 15
14 i S Y0 Valve Stem, Pinch to Purge ‘ . —
- 835-010 Spring, Tapered, Pinch to ¥ Js)
Please Order PIN 805-047  Purge @ /
850-100 - P ¢
16 Please Order PIN 805047 T inch to Purge Housing * Indicates parts for general sale.
17 *805-047 Tilt to Purge Valve
18 *820-105 Pod Catch, Release Parts not marked with an asterisk are available to factory approved trained personnel only.

LY 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
o vi N suU P ':rans Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
AMERICA'S DIVING HEADQUA web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
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Reference guide also available online.
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ﬁ Kirby Morgan EXO Original Full Face Mask

1 350-010  Main Tube

2 310-013  O-ring

3 340-004  Horseshoe

4 320-005 Regulator Body
5 310-020  Exhaust Whisker

1 310-025  Spider 6 350-035 Sleeve
2 320-026  Comm Mount Nut 7 305-030  Inlet Valve, EXO Orig./Std,
3 305-020 {:\:mmHug.w-"xm\x&\&ildm 8 335005 Spring
4 330105 Nut 9 320055 Knob, Adjustment
5 365002 Face Lens Assembly, Molded 10 530-601 Retaining Pin
6 320-017  Lens Clamp, Black o0 -
7 330.205  Washer 11 350-02: P‘iIL.klllg Nut
8 330005  Screw 12 510-011  O-ring
9 330-506  Washer 13 350-045  Shaft. Adjustment
10 330-010  Screw 14 305-015  Reg Adjustment Assembly
11 305-017 Hi Flow nlet swivel 15 350-065 Spacer, Delrin
(includes 16 305-005  Cover Assembly (EXO)
12 510-010  O-ring I6a  335-905  Retaining Clip
13 305-010  Regulator Assembly, 16b 350-075  Regulator Cover
EXO Original (includes #11) l6¢  535-810  Spring, Purge Button
14 320015 EXO Frame, Black 16d 520017  Purge Button
15 330020  Screw l6e 320070  EXO Purge Sticker
16 330-210  Washer 17 320-030  Washer
17 350-040  T-Nut 18 510-553  Diaphragm
18 320019  Buckle Cap, black 19 310-065 Exhaust Valve
19 345-010  Buckle Assembly, EXO 26 Mask 20 5345038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly
20 310001  Mask Seal, EXO 26 21 350020  Nut, Adjustment
21 320-040  Regulator Mount Washer :
- . 22 510-010  O-ring
_ o Product Changes - |22 350005 Regulator Mount Nut i
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment, options, prices and the like | 53 310 008 |1c Tube 23 350-015  Nipple Tube
miay have occurred which would not be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best L—— - 24 510-0010  O-ring
source for up-to-date information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. 25 305-017  Hi Flow air inlet swiveliw/ 24)
reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without incurring obligations. 26 305-010  Regulator Assembly, EXO Orig
I 550-019 Locknut 7 550-138  Valve Stem, Emergency
Optional Manifold Block Assembly 2 535802  Spring § 550-140 Emergency Valve Body 1 320-026  Comm Mount Nut
3 520-525 }I—-'ch Knab, o 9 505-070 Emergency Valve Assembly 2 305-020  Comm Module w/3 & 4
4 550091 I;;nergent} A¥eL10 510483 O-ring 320-023  Comm Module, drilled for posts
5 520.04  Pa 11 335205  Scuba Adapter 320024 Comm Module, drilled for W.P.C.
B . . 12 555-117  Adapter, Brass O, 3 330-035 Washer
6 540095 Packing Washer |13 355255  Adapter, Brass #6 JIC o e
14 555-195  One Way Valve A et b . )
™ Spring = 5 315007 )-‘Juls,mplmnc }’tswml:l), EXO Orig.
14b Poppet Order Replacement 6 310-060 .\:'llcmphoue (.UF!
l4e O-ring Complete Parts 7 315016 Earphone Left, EXO
14d O-ring see Order & 315-015 Earphone Right, EXO
l4e Wiper  Loc.# 14 'iit“ 9 515-045  W.P. Connector, (Male) 4-Pin
14 Seat ey 10 315005 Pigtail

15 310-003
16 550-(085
17 530-070
18 330-405
19 530-527
200 340-011
21 510-013

11 350-070  Mount Nut

12 515049  Single Wire Terminal

13 315-020  Comm. Posts

14 530-525 Washer

15  530-308 Hex Nut

16 315-201  Comm Module complete Assem..

22 350-060  Plug, Large w/O-ring wicomms & posts
23 550-095  Plug, L.P. w/O-ring 315-206  Comm Module complete Assem..
24 310-003  Q-ring wicomms & Male W.P.Connector

25 350-050  Manifold Block
26 550-095  Plug, L.P. w/O-ring
27 310-003  O-ring

U 3 nal replacement parts. The use
of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the performance
28 300-150 Manifold Assem. complete (0,) characteristics of your life support equipment and may jeopardize your

300-155  Manifold Assem. complete #6 JIC) safety, Add ally, any substitutions will void any warranties offered
300-145  Manifold Assem. complete (scuba) by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan

29 200017  Over Pressure Relief Valve, Hi-Flow original parts.

- n
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ﬁ Kirby Morgan EXO Standard Full Face Mask

Product Cnanges
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment, options., prices and the like
may have occurred which would not be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your

best source for up-to-date information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems,

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

310-025
320026
305-020
330-105
365-002
320-017
330-205
330-005
330-506
330-010
305-017
510-010
305-055

320013
330-020
330-210
350-040
320-09
345-010
310-001
320-040
340-015
350-047
330-900
330515
330-040
310-357
310-055

28
Order PIN 325-

Spider

Comm Mount Nut

Comm Plug, w/ screws & Washers
Nut

Face Lens Assembly, Molded

Lens Clamp, black

Washer

Screw

Washer

Screw

Hi Flow air inlet swivel(includes #12)
O-ring

Regulator Assembly (includes #11)
(Not available as an assembly)
EXO Frame, Black

Screw

Washer

T-Nut

Buckle Cap, black

Buckle Assembly, EXO0-26 Mask
Mask Seal, EXO-26

Reg. Mount Washer

Mount Ring

Mount Nut, Regulator

Wire Retainer

Washer

Screw

Equalizer, EXO

Oral Nasal Mask, EXO

055 Oral Nasal Mask wi Tie Wraps

Inc. reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without incurring obligations. 29 320-001  Plug, EXO Oral Nasal Microphone
1 550-019  Locknut 7 350-138  Valve Stem, Emergency
Optional Manifold Block Assembly 2 535802 Spring 8 3550-140 Emergency Valve Body
3 520-525  Flex Knob, 9 505-070  Emergency Valve Assembly
Emergency 10 510483  O-ring
4 550-091  Packing Nut 11 355205  Scuba Adapter
5 520-024  Packing 2 555-117  Adapter, Brass O,
6 540-095 Packing Washer | |3 355225  Adapter, Brass #6 JIC
14 555-195  One Way Valve High Flow
14a Spring For
14b Poppet Order Replacement
l4e O-ring  Complete Parts
14d O-ring see Order
l4e  Wiper  Loc.# 14 Kit
141 Seat £525-330
15 310-003  O-ring
16 5350-085  Plug, L.P. w/O-ring
17 530-070  Screw
18 330-405  Lock washer
19 530-527  Washer
20 340-011  Backing Plate
21 510013 O-ring
22 350-060  Plug, Large w/O-ring
23 550-095  Plug, L.P. w/O-ring
24 310-003  O-ring
25 350-050  Manifold Block

i

RTERS
MERM?A'S DIVING HEADQUA
A

S50-095
310-003
300-150
300-155
300-145
200-017

Plug, L.P. w/O-ring

O-ring

Manifold Assem. complete (0,)
Manifold Assem. complete (#6 JIC)
Manifold Assem. complete (scuba)

Over Pressure Relief Valve, Hi-Flow

I 350-010  Main Tube
2 310-013  O-ring
3 340-004  Horseshoe
4 320-084  Regulator Body
5 310-020  Exhaust Whisker
6 350-035  Sleeve
7 305-030  Inlet Valve
8 335005 Spring
9 320-035 Knob, Adjusiment
100 530-601 Retaining Pin
Il 350-025  Packing Nut
12 510011  O-ring
13 350-045  Shaft, Adjustment
14 305-015  Adjustment Knob Assembly
(Loc. #9-13)
15 350-065 Spacer
16 305-005  Cover Assembly (EXO)
16a 535905  Retaining Clip
I6b 350-075  Regulator Cover
l6c  535-810  Spring, Purge Button
lod  520-017  Purge Button
16e  320-070  EXO Purge Sticker
17 320-030  Washer
18 510-553  Diaphragm
19 310-065 Exhaust Valve
20 545-038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly
21 350020 Nut, Adjustment Lock
22 510-010  O-ring
23 350015 Nipple Tube
24 510:010  O-ring
25 305-017  HiFlow air Inlet swivel (w/ 24)
26 305-055 Regulator Assembly, EXO Sid.
I 320-026  Comm Mount Nut
2 305-020  Comm Module wi3 & 4
320-023  Comm Module, drilled for posts
320-024  Comm Module, drilled for W.P.C.
3 330-035  Washer
4 330-030  Screw
5 510-630  Cover, Comm. Module
6 515020  Microphone, SL 27, EXO BR & Sud.
7 515055  Wiring Harness, Posts
8 315-016 Earphone Left, EXO
9 315015  Earphone Right, EXO
100 515045 W.P. Connector, (Male) 4-Pin
11 315-005  Pigtail
12 350-070  Mount Nut
13 515-049  Single Wire Terminal
14 315020 Comm Posts
15 530-525 Washer
16 530-308  Hex Nut
17 315-210  Comm. Assembly w/Posts, Std/BR
315-215  Comm. Assembly Male

W.P. Connector, Std/BR

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234

Reference guide also available online.

Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

Morgan original replacement parts. The use
of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the performance
characteristics of your life support equipment and may jeopardize your

safety. Additionally, any sul ions will void any warranties offered
by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan
original parts,

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan EXO BR Balanced Regulator Full Face Mask

la 310-070  Sea, Inlet Valve
1 305-057 Inlet Valve Assembly,
EXO-BR, Rex

310035 Soid 2 310006 O-ring
oo . i 4 310-013  O-ring
3 305-020  Comm Plug, w/ screws & Wasl =
4 330-105  Nut = 5 340-004 I-.{nn\'whucl )
5 365002 Face Lens Assembly 6 310020 Exhaust Whisker
6 320028  Lens Clamp. Yellow 2= liaten = ooy
7 330.205 Washer 8  350-035 Sleeve
8 330-005 Screw 9  350-065 Spacer
9 330-506  Washer T 535910 5|'.Ir|ng
10 330010 Screw 11 320:035  Knob, Adjustment
Il 305-40  Regulator Assembly 12 530-601 Retaining Pin
12 320-016 Frame, EXO BR., Yellow 13 350-025 Packing Nut
13 330-020  Screw 14 510011 O-ring /
147330-210 Washer 15 350052 Shaft, Adjustment, EXOBR | |
15 350-040 T-Nut 16 305-045  Reg Adjustment Assem. ]
16 320021 Buckle Cap, Yellow 17 305060 Cover Assembly, EXO BR
17 345010 Huckle‘;\ssemhly. EXO 26 Mask 17a 535905 Retaining Clip
18RS 1000 M asi Szl 176 350-075 Regulator Cover
198 S20HOMER " Mcym \\:’ushcr ITe 535-8T0 Spring, Purge Button
200 340-015  Mount Ring, EXO BR 17d 520-017 Purge Bution
21 350-047  Mount Nut, Regulator, BR N .
22 330900 Wire Retainer 17¢  320-080 Purge Button Sticker, BR
23 330-515 Washer 18 320-030  Washer
24 330.040 Screw 19 510-553  Diaphragm (_)pﬁonal
25 310-357  Equalizer. EXO 20 3T0-065 Exhaust Valve Communications Assemblies
26 310-055  Oral Nasal Mask, EXO 21 545-038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly
Product Changes Order PIN 325-055 Oral Nasal Mask w/ 7?« Wraps 22 350-020 N"'_‘ Adjustment
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment, options, prices and the like may have oc- 27 320-001  Plug, EXO Oral Nasal Microphone 23 310007 O-ring
curred which would not be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer is your best source for up-to-date 24 350-042 Nipple Tube, BR
information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems. Inc. reserves the right to change product 25 510010 O-ring
specifications at any time without incurring obligations. 26 305-017  Hi Flow air inlet swivel. w25)
I 350-019 Locknut 8 550-140 Emergency Valve Body 27 305-040  Regulator Assembly, Balanced, BR
2 535-802 2 9 505070 Emergency Valve Assembly 1 320-026 Comm Mount Nut
Optional Manifold Block Assembly 3 520-525 E.%".r'ﬂ“.?é"- 10 510483 O-ring 2 305-020  Comm Module w/3 & 4
4 550-091 ,;,,ci-lﬁg ol L35 2031 Scuba'd dapter 3204023 Comm Module, drilled for posts
Xi 12 535-117  Adapter, Brass O, 320024 Comm Module, drilled for W.RC.
§ 320024 Packing 13 355-225  Adapter, Brass #6 JIC ‘ :
6 540-095  Packing Washer |14 555195 One Way Valve High Flow 3 330-035 Washer
550-138 \é‘aav:: .?h:m 14a Spring = 4 330-030  Screw
mergency 14b Poppet Order | Replacement 5 510-630  Cover, Comm. Module
l4¢ i Complete Parts 6 515020 Microphone, SL 27, EXO Std/BR
14d see Order T 5154055  Wiring Hamness, Std,
14 Loc. # 14 Kit 8 315016 Earphone Left, EXO
14f _ Seat a0 9 315015 Earphone Right, EXO
15 310-003  O-ring _ 10 515-045 W.P. Connector, (Male) 4-Pin
16 550-095  Plug, L.P. w/O-ring 11 315-005 Pigtail

17 530-070  Screw
18 330405 Lock washer
19 530-527 Washer

12 350-070  Mount Nut
13 515049 Single Wire Terminal

20 340-011  Backing Plate 14 315020 Comm Posts

21 510013 O-ring 15 530-525 Washer

22 350-060  Plug, Large w/O-ring 16 530-308  Hex Nut

23 550-095  Plug, L.P. w/O-ring 17 315210 Comm Assembly w/ posts, Std/BR Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The use

24 310003 O-ring 315-215  Comm Module Assembly of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the performance

25 350050  Manifold Block wf Male W.P.Connector, Std/BR characteristics of your life support equipment and may jeopardize your
26550095 Plug, L.P. w/O-ring safety. Additionally, any substitutions will void any warranties offered
27 310-003  O-ring by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan

28 300-150  Manifold Assem. complete (O,) original parts.

300-155  Manifold Assem. complete (#6 J1C)
300-145  Manifold Assem. complete (scuba)
26 200-017  Over Pressure Relief Valve, Hi-Flow

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483)  Fax: 609-646-5099
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ﬁ KMDSI Scuba First & Second Stage Regulators

i

AMERICA'S PIVIN
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Product Changes
Following publication of this booklet, certain changes in standard equipment, options, prices and the like may have occurred which would not be included in these pages. Your Authorized KMDSI dealer
is your best source for up-to-date information on any of these products. © Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. reserves the right to change product specifications at any time without incurring obligations.

Parté  Description
I 310-277  Mouthpiece, Regular, Black
310-278  Mouthpiece, Large, Clear 23 545.026 Inlet Valve
e o e 24 535915 Spring
Part#  Description Parté  Deseription R SEalor Socy 25 510-552 Exhaust Valve
T 410-025 Protector Cap 21 350-215 Shim : ol e 26 310279 Exhaust T"
2 430060 Retainer Ring 22 510012 O-ring P 910 Spring 310-200  Exhaust T", High Flow
3 355035 Filter 23 350-120 Seat e -
4 510013 O-ring 24 350-092 Plug H.P. T 30-0°5 Adjustmeat Shatt
5 350-131 Yoke Retainer 25 510012 O-ring 8 2;0'0;]3 O-ring Metal Second Stage
6 510011 O-ring 26 550-004 Plug L.P. P =t et acking ot Part # 305-175
7 310-115 O-ring 27 310-003 O-ring 10 320-035  Adjustment Knob
8 350-105 Poppet 28 350-135 Regulator Body I,', ;g{;-gﬁ; RZ],] En -
9 330-137 Packing Disk, Small 79 350-062 Plug, L.P. High Flow '; oy SIGEPLC ST
10 310023 O-ring 30 510013 O-ring 13 330030 Serew
11 510010 O-ring 31 320085 Saddle e
12 410-010 O-ring 32 350-110 Yoke (1538 045:01 SHCoVer Assembly)
13 350-133 Packing Disk, Large 33 330-050 Knob 5a" 535505 Retaining Clip
14 335-010 Spring 15b 540055 Cover
15 250-020 End énp 15¢ 535-810  Spring, Purge Button
16 310022 O-ring 15d 520017 Purge Button
17 330320 Lock Nat 15¢ 520-078 Purge Button Sticker
23 2z F ) ‘3 » 3 1 o
i+ 0310 Vi oI D
19 510-008 O-ring i - =
20 350-086 Piston Part # 305-161 I8 550-052 Spacer
19 545-038 Roller Lever Assem.
20 530-506  Washer
21 550-046 Inlet Nipple "A"
22 510014 O-ring
i s 30- 3| s 5
Part#  Description 2l e W Plastic Adjustable Part# _ Description
I 310-278 Mouthpiece, Large, Clear 22 350-200 Inlet Tube I 310-278 Mouthpiece, | Cl
2 = ' " 23 350.003 Inlet Nipple Second Stage 310-2 I 0!1t1|)]ece, arge, Clear -
310-277 Mouthpiece, Regular, Black PP 310-277 Mouthpiece, Regular, Black : : Sl
2 520-039 Tie Wrap 24 510016 O-ring Part # 305-166 e \Vrl':p - Regular, Plastic Non-Adjustable Second Stage Use only Kirby Morgan original
- < o+ Valua S22 i replacement parts. The use of
i ‘:Zmﬂ-g(;g gegulatur Body Assem. 3; :i‘;‘g%; I\::;']\fsa:):;g 3 320-007 Regulator Body Assem. Part # 305-171 other manufacturers’ parts will
230-08 1ston e : : interfere with the perf
5 535910 S;rinu Adjustment 27 510-552 Exhaust Valve LE Rl Coxelrx_\ssem_. lmr:f&::mi c‘.r}-xﬁm
6 ‘\'ﬁ,i]_')lg Sp‘ll.‘;“ 28 310-200 SuperFIow Exhaust T" ::' ,3535_3355 CRc{mmn‘L-" Cllp @ support  equipment and may
bl - o # 310 Style Exhaust T" 32 W0 over P jeopardize your safety.  Addi-
7 350-045 Adjustment Shaft 28* 310279 Old Style Exhaust T 4c 535-810  Spring, Purge Button —2 tionally. any subsitutions wil
8 510-011 U-I“JI'l.g ) 4d 520017 Purge Button gt__'@ \f:d nn)'w rranties offercd by
9 350-025 Packing Nut 4e 520077  Purge Bution Sticker 7 e e
10 320-035 Adjustment Knob 5 320030 Washer criginal pans. '
i,l, 530-601 Roll Pin _ 6 510-553 Diaphragm y
R T530-305 Tock Nut
E a -rmg § 550-052 Spacer
:; :;’g?g; 2(1][!5“:\13!“ Tube 9 545038 Lever Arm Assem.
- OVEr Assem. 10 530-506 Washer
15a 535-905 Belmmng Clip 1T 350-200 Inlet Tube .
i-"lf 350075 Cover 12 350-003 Inlet Nipple 7=
15¢ 535-810  Spring, Purge Button 13 510-016 O-ring ‘a
15d 520017 Purge Button 14 545.026 Inlet Valve G
15¢ 520-077 Purge Button Sticker 5 335-030 Main Spring =
16 320030 Washer 16 510-552 Exhaust Valve RO 6
:; ;1.32::: Em;:\h:;ﬂgm 17 310-200 SuperFlow Exhaust T" @ @"
30-303 ack Nut Tl “d
19 550-052 Spacer h
20 545-038 Lever Arm Assem.

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com

Reference guide also available online. © MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan 37 Helmet, 37SS Helmet, 27 Helmet, 17C Helmet
SuperFlow® 350 Regulator Assembly P/N 505-069

200 |
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Kirby Morgan 37 Helmet, 37SS Helmet, 27 Helmet, 17C Helmet
SuperFlow® 350 Regulator Assembly P/N 505-069

Location # Part # Description
]6_? 350:050 S Location #  Part # Description
168 550-048 Inlet Nipple 197 540-122 Exhaust Flange, Chrome
169 510-014 O-ring Order PIN 525-027 Flange Kit
170 510-580 Inlet Valve Secat 198 510-552 Exhaust Valve
171 550-076 Inlet Valve 199 530-020 Screw
172 545-026 Inlet Valve
173 545-080 Regulator Body
174 550-060 Piston
175 535-807 Spring Set
176 550-059 Spacer
177 550-057 Shaft
178 520-032 Washer
179 510-011 O-ring
180 550-055 Packing Nut
181 550-053 Knob, Adjustment
182 530-601 Retaining Pin
183 505-028 Regulator Adjustment Knob
Assembly
184 510-553 Diaphragm
185 535-905 Retaining Clip
186 540-055 Cover Only, Regulator, Metal
187 535-810 Spring, Purge Button
188 530-030 Screw
189 545-020 Clamp
190 520-017 Purge Button
191 545018 Cover Assembly
192 530-303 Nut, Lock
193 550-052 Spacer
194 545-038 Roller Lever Arm Assembly
195 530-506 Washer
196 510-401 Gasket

- "
erlcaL Y 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
P Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099

web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
Reference guide also available online.
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet, 47 Helmet
REX® Regulator Assembly P/N 505-278

er'cal 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet, 47 Helmet
REX® Regulator Assembly P/N 505-278

Location # Part #

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

184
185
186
187

AMERIC

560-514
350-035
510-015
350-065
535-910
350-052
510-011
350-025
320-035
530-601
305-045
510-777
510-783
520-038
520-042
510-785
550-042
510-006
320-030
510-553
520-200
510-776
510-784
525-764
310-013
545-038
350-032
310-013
310-006
320-038
310-070
305-057

310-007
550-560
550-542
340-004

berican

PPL!
A'S DIVING NEADGU#RTER

Description

Regulator Body, REX
Sleeve

O-ring

Spacer

Spring

Adjustment Shaft

O-ring

Packing Nut

Adjustment Knob

Retaining Pin

Adjustment Knob Assembly
Exhaust Valve, REX Regulator
Whisker, Main Body, REX
Tie-Wrap

11" Tie Wrap

Port Whisker Wing, REX
Cover Retaining Ring
Cover, REX

Washer

Diaphragm

Valve Seat

Exhaust Valve

Starboard Whisker Wing, REX
REX Whisker Wing Exhaust Kit
O-ring

Roller Lever Arm Assembly
Main Tube

O-ring

O-ring

Inlet Valve, Plastic, EXO-BR
Seat, Inlet Valve

Inlet Valve Assembly,
EXO-BR, REX

O-ring

Adjustment Lock Nut, REX
Nipple Tube, REX
Horseshoe

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
Reference guide also available online.

© MMXII Kirby Morgan Dive Systems, Inc. Al rights reserved. Document #120629001



Kirby Morgan 57
SuperFlow 450 Regulator Assembly P/N 505-560
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Kirby Morgan 57
SuperFlow 450 Regulator Assembly P/N 505-560

Location #
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188

189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

Part #
550-533
510-017
545-570
510015
250-060
210-050
520-023
550-517
205-015S8S
210-045
220-050S8S
235-015
210-055
220-030
510017
550-526
510-012
550-523
520-517
505-562

540-545
540-531
205-010
210-043
560-525
530-527
530-052
510-019
520-022
510-776
540-012

i

americ

AMERICA'S BIV!
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an

pPPLY

Description

Bent Tube Adapter
O-ring

S.S. Reg Body Assembly.
O-ring

Nipple

O-ring, Adjustment Nipple
Bearing Clip

Main Tube

Inlet Valve Assembly.
Seat

Inlet Valve, S.S. Tube
Spring

Balance O-ring

Balance Spacer

O-ring

Packing Nut

O-ring

Adjustment Shaft
Adjustment Knob, Flexible
Flex Knob Adjustment
Assembly.

High Flow Lever Arm
Lock Clip

Diaphragm Assembly.
Diaphragm Cover
Diaphragm Retaining Ring
Washer

Screw

O-ring

Exhaust Valve Insert
Exhaust Valve

Retainer Ring

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet, 37SS Helmet
Neck Ring Assembly P/N 505-746

Location #  Part #

193

194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201

540-546

510-628
510-450
560-542
530-024
530-022
530-220
540-115
505-142

Description

Split Ring, Stainless Steel

(2 Required)

_I‘}F__ I.]l‘.ﬂ\'i

Neoprene Neck Dam, Medium ¥

O-ring, Neck Ring

Stepped Ring, Stainless Steel

Screw

Screw

Screw

Strap Plate

Pull Strap Assembly

i

bhericC

NG SU

dMERlOA'S DIVING HE
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an
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ugnTERS

Kirby Morgan 57 Helmet,
47 Helmet, 37 Helmet

Neck Ring Assembly
P/N 505-119

Location # Part # Description

200 540-105 Split Ring, (2 Required)
201 510-628 Neoprene Neck Dam, Medium
202 510-450 O-ring, Neck Ring

203 560-078 Stepped Neck Dam Ring
204 530-024 Screw

205 530-022 Screw

206 530-220 Screw

207 540-115 Strap Plate

208 505-142 Pull Strap Assembly

( I.ux.:

(205)

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
web: americandivingsupply.com ¢ email: sales@americandivingsupply.com
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet, 37SS Helmet
Locking Collar Assembly P/N 505-755

o
()
) (s Location #  Part # Description

188 550-113 Adjustment Nut, Neck Pad

" 189 560-541 Locking Collar, Stainless Steel
190 520-098 Neck Pad
191 550-045 T-Washer
192 530-064 Screw

4
-
@ b e
1 S
1
-
"L (192

-
mer I ca" 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
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Kirby Morgan SuperMask M-48
Regulator Assembly P/N 805-120

Part# Description
I Left empty intensionally
2 Leftempty intensionally
3 320-006  Regulator Body Assem.
4 550-098  Piston
5 535-910  Spring, Adjustment
6 350-210  Spacer
7 350-045  Adjustment Shaft
8 510-011  O-ring
9 350-025  Packing Nut
10 320-035  Adjustment Knob
11 530-601 Roll Pin
12 305-015  Adj. Knob Assem.
13 510016  O-ring
14 350-205  Adjustment Tube
15 305-180  Cover Assem.
15a 535-905  Retaining Clip
15b 350075  Cover
15¢ 535-810  Spring, Purge Button
15d 520-017  Purge Button
15e 520-077 _ Purge Button Sticker
16 320-030  Washer
17 510-553  Diaphragm
18 530-303  Lock Nut
19 550-052  Spacer
20 545-038  Lever Arm Assem.
21 530-506  Washer
22 350-200  Inlet Tube
23 350-003  Inlet Nipple
24 510-016  O-ring
25  545-026  Inlet Valve
26 535915 Main Spring
27 510-552  Exhaust Valve
28 310-200  SuperFlow Exhaust T"
28% 310-279  Old Style Exhaust T"

original parts.

/A CAUTION

Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The use
of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the performance
characteristics of your life support equipment and may jeopardize your
bstitutions will void any warranties offered
by KMDSI. When ordering spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan

safety. Additionally, any

berican
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet, 37SS Helmet, 37 Helmet, 57 Helmet
Comm Assembly w/ Posts P/N 515-023
Comm Assembly w/ MWP P/N 515-024

91 Location #  Part # Description
I T 82 Order Earphone Cover Set
& 510-842
[ (90 - 83 515-102  Communication Wire 9" Location# Part#  Description
84 530-098  Screw 104 520-132 Comm. Module for MWP
\B8) \ 85 515-090  Earphone, Speaker Only 105 515-049 Single Wire Terminal
- v 86 520-015  Protector, Earphone %g? 2 ég_ﬁé I(’);.‘;:ﬁ < Gland
8 87 Order Earphone Cover Set 108 520,1 ]E{ FerrulcaSet
& 310-842 109 555-178  Packing Nut
v > % 88 515-018 Earphone, Right 9" 110 515-045 W.P. Connector (Male) 4 Pin
80 520-038  Tie-Wrap 111 505-047  W.P. Connector Assembly
90 515-101 Communication Wire 15.5"
{ 82 91 515-019  Earphone, Right 15.5"
83 92 510-542  Cover, Earphone, Pre-April
2011
1 93 515-008  Earphone, Speaker Only,
Pre-April 2011
94 510-630  Cover, Comm. Module
95 330-030  Screw
96 330-035  Washer
97 530-308  Hex Nut
98 530-525  Washer
92 99 515-055  Wiring Harness, Posts
100 520-130 Comm. Module for Posts
101 510-029  O-ring
102 315-020  Comm. Posts
103 550-040  Nut
 L1c3
9
" 8 \
£
L] { L3 -
Y
] 9 ; o .
100 1}9 j J J v .I o II-FJ ] "30- q(‘ ’
! Foag AL A T = ( J
\ A .
_{ '.- L &.I ! - P

)
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Kirby Morgan 77 Helmet, 37SS Helmet
Side Block Assembly P/N 505-732

121

18}
T ne |

)

00 % AL TP

@

QL '7 0 / 13
R) \)‘ 142 @ O mr 4 f =
) : 3 : B J
14, A 0
e : i 140 1 I\'
w \ 148 Location #  Part # Description Location #  Part# Description
112 Order 555-117  Adapter 133 550-568 Bonnet P
i (149) 113 Order 555-195  Seat 134 520-030 Washer 'j
_ 2 h 114 Order 525-330  Wiper 135 520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow
(1s1) 115 Order 525-330  O-ring 136 535-802 Spring
116 Order 525-330  O-ring 137 550-019 Lock Nut
117 Order 555-195  Poppet 138 550-564 Adapter®
118 Order 525-330  Spring 139 520-033 O-ring, Teflon*
119 Order 555-195  One-Way Valve 140 550-094 Plug
120 510-483 O-ring 141 310-003 O-ring
121 505-060 One-Way Valve Assembly 142 550-553 Seat Assembly
122 550-046 Inlet Nipple 143 550-548 Valve Stem
123 510-014 O-ring 144 520-523 Washer
124 560-540 Sideblock Body. Stainless Steel 145 510-008 O-ring
125 510-013 O-ring 146 510-014 O-ring
126 350-062 Plug, Large 147 550-551 Bonnet
127 550-178 Stud 148 520-522 Washer
128 550-023 Seat Assembly 149 520-525 Flex Knob. Emergency
129 550-022 Valve Stem 150 535-802 Spring
130 520-031 Washer 151 550-019 Lock Nut
131 510-010 O-ring *Dealer Service only
a " 132 510-015 O-ring
‘mer I c LY 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
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Kirby Morgan 57 Helmet, 37 Helmet
Side Block Assembly P/N 505-024

149 )

| 150

154

OQBO

(155 )

156 )

¥
‘\Q_‘- i |:,—..

._].‘;. @
Part #

I Location # Description
) Location #  Part # Description 151 510-010 O-ring
o 136 Order 555-117  Adapter 152 510-015 O-ring
137 Order 555-195  Seat 153 550-020 Bonnet
138 Order 525-330  Wiper 154 520-030 Washer
139 Order 525-330  O-ring 155 520-524 Flex Knob, Steady Flow
140 Order 525-330° O-ring 156 535-802 Spring
141 Order 555-195  Poppet 157 550-019 Lock Nut
142 Order 525-330°  Spring 158 550-095 Plug
143 Order 555-195  One-Way Valve 159 310-003 O-ring
144 510-483 O-ring 160 550-140 Emergency Valve Body
145 505-060 One-Way Valve Assembly 161 550-138 Valve Stem, Emergency
146 550-029 Side Block, Body "B’ 162 540-095 Packing Washer
147 550-024 Stud 163 520-024 Packing
148 550-023 Seat Assembly 164 550-091 Packing Nut
149 550-022 Valve Stem 165 520-525 Flex Knob, Emergency Valve
- 150 520-031 Washer 166 535-802 Spring
rl ca , 167 550019  Locknut
e PLY 1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234 168 505-070 Emergency Valve Assembly
/] IN G S U PUARTERS Tel: 609-646-5090 or 877-786-DIVE (3483) « Fax: 609-646-5099
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i

KMACS-5 Panel Mounted Plumbing and Gauges ®)

Location #  Part # Description

1 430-111 Screw

2 430-134 Washer 4

) 440-212 Shut-Off Valve Handle ()

4 510017 O-ring Nt

5 455-157 Shut-Off Valve

6 430-075 Washer

T 530-035 Screw L14)

8 450-144 Pneumo Block | Q

9 450-185 Flange |-_‘\ ) J .

10 455032 $S Elbow - %

11 455-143 SS Elbow 3

12 430-134 Washer . Q

13 455007 Cap, Pneumo o

14 455-006 Cap, Umbilical Outlet Medium Cover Cap P

15 430-111 Screw =

16 440-210 Handle Stop A

17 430-134 Washer (o) |

18 430-141 Screw :

19 420-140 Gauge Cover &

20 440-010 Pneumo Gauge, Red ~a

21 530-040 Screw — -

2 440-150 Gauge, 0-300 psi g

23 440-011 Pneumo Gauge, White i A

24 440-115 Hose Holder O, S

25 445-100 KMACS-5 Main ~. &)

26 455-152 Jam Nut oy

27 455-190 Jam Nut 4/

28 445-020 Bracket, Gauge Mount ’

29 430-116 Washer 3

30 430-115 Washer, H.P. Inlet X

3l 450-136 Inlet Spacer @ *o

32 455-005 Cap. L.P. Inlet ~aq

33 455-111 L.P. Inlet Elbow “

34 455-185 Elbow

35 440-155 Gauge, 0-5,000 psi Location # Part # Description

36 430-205 Selector Washer 41 430-130 Washer

37 455-140 Selector Valve Assembly 42 455-051 Pneumo Valve Assembly
w/ #102 from interior plumbing drawing. w/ #83 from interior plumbing drawing.

38 420-225 Selector Handle 43 450-170 Knob, Regulator Adjustment

39 430-110 Screw 44 450-125 Mount Nut, Regulator

40 430-140 Set Screw, Handle 45 430-126 Washer

AME
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KMACS-5 Communicator Panel Gy

Location #  Part # Description
46 530-017 Screw
47 415-107 Communicator
48 410-003 Gasket, Foam Tape %" x %"
49 530-035 Screw
50 430-075 Flat Washer
51 445-105 Top Panel
52 415-056 Battery
53 415-110 Cable, Battery
54 410-145 1" Panel Grommet
55 420-105 Communicator Cover
56 530-070 Screw
57 330-405 Lock washer
58 420-120 Arrow, 1" Blue
59 420-125 Arrow, 1" Orange
60 450-106 Yoke Retainer Block, Tall
61 420-160 Slide Latch
62 445-115 Door
63 430-060 Retainer Ring
64 455-065 Filter
65 455-317 Yoke / Din Assembly
66 455-294 Screw, Bleeder Valve
67 410-006 Hose Protector, Orange
410-007 Hose Protector, Blue
68 455-054 5000 PSI Hose (45" HP Hose)
69 455-135 Conical Seal
70 405-175 Yoke / Din Assembly, Blue
405-176 Yoke / Din Assembly, Orange -
4
A
Not Shown \&&/
Part # Description
420-101 Case
415-030 Battery Charger Assembly

4
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} KMACS-5 Interior Plumbing Arrangement

Location #  Part # Description

71 405-155 Tube, Regulator Sensor
72 455075 Male Elbow

73 455024 Inlet Union

74 455-049 Check Valve, L.P.

75 455-120 Elbow

76 455-126 3/8" NPT Nipple

71 450-142 Manifold Block

78 405-160 Outlet Tube, Red Pneumo
o 405-150 Tube, Red Pneumo Gauge
80 455-149 Male Connector

81 455-180 Tee

82 455-040 Elbow

83 455051 Pneumo Valve

wil #42 from Panel Mounted Plumbing and
Gauges drawing

84 405-106 S5 Tube Assembly, H.P.

85 455-040 Elbow

86 455-123 Nipple

87 455-121 Street "T"

88 405-107 Tube, Umbilical Pressure Gauge
89 455-051 Pneumo Valve

wi #42 from Panel Mounted Plumbing and
Gauges drawing

90 455-040 Elbow
91 455-180 Tee
92 405-102 Tube, White Pneumo Gauge
93 405-161 Outlet Tube, White Pneumo
94 405-170 Tube, H.P. Gauge
95 405-105 Inlet Tube, H.P.
96 405-110 L.P. Air Supply
97 455-305 Elbow Assembly
98 455-117 Fitting -
5 ~
/
A CAUTION 2 N\
Use only Kirby Morgan original replacement parts. The use - P T =
of other manufacturers’ parts will interfere with the perfor- T~ /_\

mance characteristics of your life support equipment and

may jeopardize your safety. Additionally, any substitutions
will void any warranties offered by KMDSI. When ordering

spares, always insist on Kirby Morgan original parts.
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% KMACS-5 Interior Plumbing Arrangement

Location #  Part # Description
29 405-105 Inlet Tube, H.P.
100 455-135 Conical Seal
101 455-032 Outlet Elbow Fitting S.S.
102 455-140 Selector Valve Panel
wi #37 from Panel Mounted Plumbing and
Gauges drawing
103 455-196 Tee
104 430-120 Washer
105 405-120 Regulator Assembly
106 405-145 Tube, Main Pneumo Supply
107 455-180 Male Run Tee
108 455-130 Check Valve L.P.
109 430-126 Washer, Regulator Mount
110 455-047 Overpressure Relief Valve
111 455-149 Male Connector
12 350-062 L.P. Plug, High-Flow
113 510-013 O-ring

_*i

Regulator Assembly

~ P/N 405-120

. Location # Part # Description

B 114
115
116
17
118
19

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128
129
130
131

450-120 Stem, Regulator Adjustment
455-197 Male Elbow

450-157 Regulator Cylinder

410-010 O-ring

510-010 O-ring

450-038 Seat Assemembly
(includes 117, 118, 120 and
121)

410-010 O-ring

510-010 O-ring

450-037 Piston Stem

510-014 O-ring

450-034 Packing Washer, Small

510-014 O-ring

510-008 O-ring

410-008 Back-up Ring, Large Inter-
nal

450-033 O-ring Cap, Large

435-006 Spring

450-032 Piston Head

410-119 O-ring

i
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Location # Part #

Description

132
133
134
135

410-121
430-022
460-110
455-075

Thread Seal
Nylok Locknut
Regulator Body
Elbow

1400 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
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